
 

Multnomah County 
Pretrial System Assessment 
February 25, 2020 (Revised) 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 This page left intentionally blank 
 



 

 i 

Table of Contents 
 
List of Figures .......................................................................................................................... ii 

List of Tables ........................................................................................................................... ii 

Acknowledgements ................................................................................................................ iii 

Executive Summary ................................................................................................................ 1 

Introduction ........................................................................................................................... 4 

Assessment Approach ............................................................................................................. 4 
Overview .................................................................................................................................................... 4 
Qualitative Data Review ........................................................................................................................... 5 
Quantitative Data and Methodology ........................................................................................................ 5 
Pretrial Process and Bookings Data Analyses ........................................................................................ 6 
Demographics of Jail Bookings in 2018 ................................................................................................. 7 

Pretrial System Components and Considerations ................................................................... 12 
Oregon Pretrial Law ............................................................................................................................... 12 
Pretrial Programs in Multnomah County ............................................................................................. 12 

Recognizance Unit (Recog) ................................................................................................................................ 13 
Pretrial Release Services .................................................................................................................................... 25 
Multnomah County Sheriff’s Close Street Supervision ....................................................................................... 28 

Presiding Judge Administrative Orders .................................................................................. 30 
Presiding Judge Order Appointing Release Assistance Officers .......................................................... 30 
Presiding Judge Order Adopting a Security Schedule ......................................................................... 33 

Considerations and Recommendations .................................................................................. 34 

Conclusion ............................................................................................................................. 39 

Attachment A: Data Appendix ............................................................................................... 41 

Attachment B: Multnomah County Pretrial System Map ........................................................ 62 

Attachment C: PRS Assignment List ....................................................................................... 65 

Attachment D: PSP Monitoring Matrix and Expectations ....................................................... 69 

Attachment E: Close Street Release Conditions ...................................................................... 71 

Attachment F: Presiding Judge Orders ................................................................................... 73 

Attachment G: Federal Case Law Pretrial Bail ........................................................................ 78 

Attachment H: DRAFT Presiding Judge Order Template ......................................................... 87 

Addendum to Multnomah County Pretrial Assessment Report: Pretrial Outcomes ................. 91 



 

 ii 

Overview .......................................................................................................................................... 91 
Demographics ................................................................................................................................. 91 
Findings .................................................................................................................................................. 94 
Highlights ............................................................................................................................................. 108 
Recommendations ................................................................................................................................ 108 
Addendum Report Appendix A: Alternative Cutoff Points for the MVPRAI .................................... 110 

 
List of Figures 
Figure 1: Multnomah County Pretrial System Process and Summary Data .................................................. 7 
Figure 2: Unique Individuals Booked by Age (CY 2018) ............................................................................. 8 
Figure 3: Unique Individuals Booked by Gender (CY 2018) ....................................................................... 9 
Figure 4: Unique Individuals Booked by Race (CY 2018) ........................................................................... 9 
Figure 5: Unique Individuals Booked by Number of Bookings (CY 2018) ............................................... 10 
Figure 6: Bookings by Primary Booking Charge Level (CY 2018) ............................................................ 11 
Figure 7: Multnomah County Pretrial System Process ............................................................................... 13 
Figure 8: Bookings by Recog Unit Process Inclusion or Exclusion (CY 2008) ......................................... 13 
Figure 9: Excluded from Recog Unit Process by Release from Jail Reason (CY 2018) ............................ 15 
Figure 10: Included in the Recog Unit Process by Recog Unit Process Type (CY 2018) .......................... 16 
Figure 11: Included in the Recog Unit Process by Recog Unit Release (CY 2018) ................................... 17 
Figure 12: Multnomah County Pretrial System Process ............................................................................. 18 
Figure 13: Multnomah County Pretrial System Process ............................................................................. 19 
Figure 14: Interviewed by Recog Unit by Recog Unit Release (CY 2018) ................................................ 20 
Figure 15: Interviewed and Not Released by Court Review Reason .......................................................... 21 
Figure 16: Interviewed and Not Released by Recog Unit Release Recommendations (CY 2018) ............. 22 
Figure 17: Interviewed and Not Released by Recog Unit by Release from Jail Reason (CY 2018) .......... 23 
 
List of Tables 
Table  1: Bookings by MVPRAI Score CY 2018 ....................................................................................... 11 
Table  2: Recog Unit Expedited Release and Interview Criteria ................................................................. 14 
Table  3: Excluded from Recog Unit Process by Release from Jail Reason ............................................... 15 
Table  4: Interviewed and Not Released by Recog Unit by Release from Jail Reason ............................... 24 
Table  5: MVPRAI Score & ALOS for People Not Release by the Recog Unit but Released from Jail 
Pretrial ......................................................................................................................................................... 24 
Table  6: Recog Unit Recommendation “PRS Evaluation Only” by Release from Jail Reason ................. 26 
Table  7: PJO Charge Holds by MVPRAI Score ......................................................................................... 31 
Table  8 PJO Charge Holds by MVPRAI Score and Release from Jail Reason ......................................... 32 
Table  9: PJO Charge Holds by MVPRAI Score and Pretrial Release from Jail Reason ........................... 32 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 iii 

Acknowledgements 
 
JSP would like to thank the individuals listed below for participating in this project. Their 
participation in interviews and input into the data analysis were critical to developing a 
meaningful product that will help further the county’s efforts toward a more effective pretrial 
system.  
 
Judge Cheryl Albrecht, Chief Criminal Judge 
Multnomah County Circuit Court 
 
Judge Kathleen Dailey 
Chair, Pretrial Reform Committee 
Multnomah County Circuit Court 
 
John Casalino, Deputy District Attorney 
Multnomah County District Attorney’s Office 
 
Kati Dunn 
Metropolitan Public Defenders 
 
Chief Deputy Chad Gaidos 
Multnomah County Sheriff’s Office 
 
Adam Gibbs, Senior Deputy DA 
Multnomah County DA’s Office 
 
Ellen Haines 
Multnomah County Circuit Court 
 
Jeff Howes, First Assistant 
Multnomah County DA’s Office 
  
Sergeant Rick Hathaway 
Close Street Supervision Program 
Multnomah County Sheriff’s Office 
 
Cassandra Hernandez, Recognizance Unit 
Manager 
Department of Community Justice 
 
Captain Nicholas Jarmer 
Multnomah County Sheriff’s Office 
 

Rachel McCarthy 
Multnomah County Circuit Court 
 
Carl MacPherson, Executive Director 
Metropolitan Public Defenders Office 
 
John Harms Mahlandt 
Multnomah County Sheriff’s Office 
 
Sarah Mullen 
Local Public Safety Coordinating Council 
 
Dylan Potter, Chief of Major Felonies 
Metropolitan Public Defenders Office 
 
Erika Pruett, Director 
Department of Community Justice 
 
Jay Scroggins, Deputy Director 
Department of Community Justice 
 
Kyle Schwab 
Local Public Safety Coordinating Council 
 
David Schwager 
Department of Community Justice 
 
Barbara Sharp 
Multnomah County Circuit Court 
 
Abbey Stamp, Executive Director 
Local Public Safety Coordinating Council 
 
Karla Upton 
Manager, Department of Community Justice

  



 

iv 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page left intentionally blank 
 



 

1 
 

 
Executive Summary 
Multnomah County was awarded $2 million from the John D. and Catherine T. MacArthur 
Foundation’s Safety and Justice Challenge (SJC) in 2017 to implement strategies that address the 
main drivers of the local jail population, including unfair and ineffective practices that take a 
particularly heavy toll on people of color, low-income communities, and people with mental 
health and substance abuse issues. As part of the SJC work, Multnomah County stakeholders 
asked Justice System Partners (JSP) to conduct a pretrial system assessment, hoping to identify 
efficiencies in the pretrial system that could improve the pretrial system in Multnomah County. 
 
JSP approached the assessment with a focus on legal and evidence-based practices and principles 
of limiting pretrial detention to those that pose a signifcant risk of harm to the community, 
eliminating money as a factor for release, and using pretrial risk assessment results to set release 
conditions. JSP conducted multiple interviews with staff from various agencies and analyzed 
data received from the Department of Community Justice (DCJ), the Multnomah County 
Sheriff’s Office (MCSO) and the Multnomah County Circuit Court. 
 
JSP found the pretrial system in Multnomah County to be progressive, with delegated authority 
to pretrial Recognizance Unit (Recog) staff for early release prior to first appearance. Pretrial 
supervision is provided by two separate agencies, the Department of Community Justice’s 
Pretrial Supervision Program and the Sheriff’s Office’s Close Street Supervision Program. 
Recommendations for both agencies include revisions to policies and procedures that will both 
save resources and reduce inconsistencies and inefficiencies in practices. 
 
The Presiding Judge Orders in Multnomah County drive much of the release decisions made by 
pretrial staff. The first order delegates release authority to release assistance officers and 
provides limits to defendants that can be released prior to first appearance. The second order sets 
security release amounts for charges on defendants booked into the jail for new offenses. Both 
orders limit defendants from release and support a charge-based system that benefits defendants 
with resources and disadvantages those without. 
 
As part of the pretrial system assessment in Multnomah County, data was obtained from multiple 
agencies, each of whom maintain data relative to their role in the system in their own separate 
database or information management system. Pretrial supervision data was not obtained from 
DCJ’s Pretrial Supervision Program or from MCSO’s Close Street program. Both programs use 
an information management system called Ce Pretrial. Interviews with staff indicated that there 
were concerns about the quality of the data available in the Ce Pretrial system. Upon reviewing 
the data obtained from MCSO, DCJ and the Court, JSP was able to conduct analysis to answer 
some questions, but not all of the questions we had prior to submitting the original report on 
January 3, 2020. In particular, understanding the current pretrial outcomes data for failure to 
appear and new case filings is critical to the County’s ability to measure changes over time. This 
revised version (submitted February 25, 2020) includes an addendum that addresses these 
questions and provides additional recommendations. 
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Based on JSP’s assessment, our recommendations for improvements in Multnomah County’s 
pretrial system are summarized below: 
 

• Revise the Presiding Judge Order that limits the pretrial defendants that can be released 
prior to first appearance. JSP has provided a draft order as a suggestion. 

 
• Eliminate the Presiding Judge Order Adopting a Security Release Schedule. The revised 

presiding judge order would address the statutory charges that require a security amount 
set before release. 

 
• The Department of Community Justice should revise the policies and procedures manual 

for the Recog Unit and Pretrial Release Services to increase efficiency and consistency in 
practice. 

 
• Consideration should be given to either updating and validating the Modified Virginia 

Pretrial Risk Assessment (MVPRAI) risk assessment currently in use or moving to a non-
interview-based risk assessment instrument.  

 
• Stakeholders should change the assignment of pretrial defendant monitoring and 

supervision to PSP and Close Street Supervision to incorporate risk-informed decision 
criteria. 

 
• MCSO’s Close Street Program should revise its internal policies and procedures to 

eliminate concerns of over-supervision of pretrial defendants. 
 

• A data committee specific to pretrial issues be convened. The committee should include 
individuals that understand the complexities of the data and can help identify an 
appropriate methodology for merging data across systems. The committee should also 
provide routine analysis of data to understand the impact of any changes that are made to 
policies and practices across the pretrial system and how they impact release decisions, 
length of stay in custody, case processing times and pretrial outcomes.  

 
• Stakeholders should further explore and analyze some system areas to better understand 

why certain circumstances exist in the system and how to better address inefficiencies 
that delay the processing of criminal cases. These areas include cases excluded from the 
Recog process, administrative holds, cases interviewed by the Recog Unit but not 
released, failures to appear, new criminal filings while on pretrial, waivers of probable 
cause and court case dispositions of dismissed. 

 
Additional Recommendations from Outcomes Addendum 
 
• Reconfigure the booking process to allow for assessment of all defendants. The analysis 

indicates that the expedited population has a high new case rate and therefore it would be 
expected has a significant portion of moderate to high risk individuals who would benefit 
from more targeted pretrial supervision. Assessing those people who are currently 
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released through the expedited process will allow for more appropriate assignment of 
conditions and result in better outcomes. 
 

• Implement an assessment tool that does not require an interview to allow for more 
efficient use of staffing resources and for the expansion of the assessed population. This 
will allow for Multnomah County to continue to expedite releases for low level 
misdemeanants but will also provide an opportunity to provide the necessary supervision 
for those that fail at higher rates. 

 
• Better match supervision level with assessed risk. The analysis suggests that low risk 

defendants supervised in more intensive services (e.g., Pretrial Services) have higher 
failure rates. Moreover, higher risk individuals who need greater services are not 
receiving adequate support. If placements were driven by risk, Multnomah County could 
develop a range of services from ROR for the low risk individuals to intensive support 
services and supervision for higher risk individuals.  

 
• Develop a more comprehensive differential supervision structure that incorporates PSP 

and CSS and clearly assigns supervision and conditions based on risk.  
 

• If the county continues to use the MVPRAI assessment tool, re-norm it to the population, 
with special consideration of females. The current cut off scores are not in alignment with 
the failure rates, especially for the moderate risk defendants. As noted in Appendix A, the 
tool is significantly stronger with the adjusted cutoffs. While these cutoffs provide better 
fit for the sample, it is recommended that Multnomah County conduct a study specific to 
validating the MVPRAI. It would also be appropriate to use these adjusted cutoffs until a 
study can be conducted.  

 
• Conduct subsequent analysis around the releases on money bail that controls for housing, 

employment and other relevant factors. The analysis indicates a relatively low failure rate 
for people released on money bail. While this analysis did not explore this population in 
depth, it would be helpful to better understand the characteristics of the population and 
the associated bond amounts.  

 
• Conduct an analysis to explore how these changes will impact workload for PSP and 

CSS. 
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Introduction 
The U.S. Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics estimates that 745,200 inmates were 
confined in local jails at midyear 2017.1 More than six out of every ten jail inmates are awaiting 
trial, and nine out of ten defendants who remain in jail pretrial are there because they have not 
posted bail.2 Multnomah County recognizes that their jail capacity issues are driven by pretrial 
detention and this is one of the many reasons the county chose to join the John D. and Catherine 
T. MacArthur Foundation’s Safety and Justice Challenge (SJC) in 2015. Since joining the SJC, 
county stakeholders have been meeting to discuss criminal justice policy and practice changes, 
including those in the pretrial system. The stakeholders in Multnomah County requested that 
Justice System Partners (JSP) conduct an assessment of the county’s pretrial system to provide 
recommendations on how to gain efficiencies in their system and to inform their SJC strategies, 
including moving to a more risk- than charge- based release decision process, reducing 
duplication caused by a bifurcated pretrial supervision system, and increasing pretrial release 
options.  
 
The overall intention of this report is to provide local pretrial policymakers and staff with 
information on opportunities to more closely align current pretrial policies and practices with 
those that are legal and evidence-based, cost-effective, and that will best enable local 
policymakers to instill a culture of continuous system improvement. The report summarizes the 
findings and recommendations from the pretrial assessment and reflects the status of policies and 
practices as of December 2019. All findings are interpreted, and all recommendations are made 
within the context of legal and evidence-based pretrial practices and Justice System Partner’s 
expertise.3 
 
Assessment Approach 
 
Overview 
JSP has broad experience supporting pretrial reform projects and wherever possible used 
empirical research to inform our recommendations for improving policy and practices. Several 
overarching principles guided our consideration and recommendations. 
 
Principle 1: Jurisdictions should limit pretrial detention to those that pose a signifcant risk 
of harm to the community.  
 
The Supreme Court affirmed over thirty years ago that “[i]n our society, liberty is the norm, and 
detention prior to trial or without trial is the carefully limited exception.”4 In the United States, 
every person is presumed innocent until proven guilty and has a fundamental right to pretrial 

 
1 Zeng, Z. Jail Inmates in 2017. U.S. Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, Washington, DC, (April 2019). 
2 Reaves, Brian A. 2013. “Felony Defendants in Large Urban Counties, 2009—Statistical Tables.” Bureau of Justice Statistics, 
U.S. Department of Justice, Washington, DC 
3 Legal and evidence-based pretrial practices are largely derived from U.S. Supreme Court rulings; empirical research, most of 
which has been conducted since 2013; and national pretrial “best practices” (e.g., American Bar Association, 2007; Smart Pretrial 
Key Elements; and National Institute of Corrections (2017)). 
4 Salerno v. United States, 481 U.S. 739, 755 (1987). 
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liberty. Consistent with that constitutional requirement, jurisdictions should implement strong 
procedural protections in favor of release pending trial. Jurisdictions wishing to detain violent 
defendants pretrial should look to states that have adopted constitutionally required procedures 
for preventive detention. Fortunately, ORS 135.240 outlines a process to detain violent 
defendants without the use of security amounts. 
 
Principle 2: Jurisdictions should eliminate money bail as a condition of release. The money 
bail system results in poor people being detained because they are poor, not because they 
are a danger to others or will not show up to court.  
 
At the same time, the money bail system allows dangerous defendants to post their security 
amount and be released simply because they can afford the bail amount. No legitimately 
recognized research study has shown that financial bail conditions improve failure to appear 
rates or reduce re-arrest rates during the pretrial period. 
 
Principle 3: Pretrial risk instruments should be used to set release conditions. Pretrial risk 
assessment typically provides two measures of risk: 1) the risk a defendant will not appear 
for their court events and 2) the risk that the defendant will be arrested again if they are 
released during the pretrial period.  
 
We believe it is important to note that pretrial risk assessments should not be used to determine 
whether a defendant is released or not. That is a legal decision based on state statutes, state 
constitutions, and local policy and practices. Once a release decision is made, risk assessment 
results should guide the setting of release conditions that will mitigate the defendant’s risk. 
 
Qualitative Data Review 
JSP used a structured interview approach with pretrial system stakeholders along with 
observations of Pretrial Release Services and first appearance courts to learn about and 
understand the current pretrial system in Multnomah County. These interviews were conducted 
on September 19, 2019; September 23rd through September 26th, 2019; and October 24, 2019. 
Additional interviews and follow-up conversations were conducted by phone. JSP’s assessment 
team reviewed a large volume of documents shared by e-mail as well as via hard copy 
distribution by various agencies in the County. These documents included policies and 
procedures, presiding judge’s orders, various reports and studies, and articles from local media. 
A list of people who participated in interviews and discussions during the assessment can be 
found in the Acknowledgement on page iii.  
 
Quantitative Data and Methodology 
As part of this assessment, data were obtained from multiple agencies, which maintain 
information in their local database or information management system. Specifically, jail booking 
and release data were obtained from the Multnomah County Sheriff’s Office (MCSO) and data 
associated with release decisions and pretrial risk assessments were obtained from the 
Department of Community Justice (DCJ) and the Recognizance Unit. Case and court outcomes 
were supplied by the Multnomah County Circuit Court. This report will focus primarily on the 
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analysis of the booking and release data and release decisions. The Court data will be analyzed 
and presented in a supplementary report.  
 
JSP did not obtain data related to pretrial supervision through the Pretrial Supervision Program 
of DCJ or from the Close Street program of the MCSO. Both of these programs use an 
information management system called Ce Pretrial. Interviews with staff indicated that there 
were concerns about the quality of the data that could be obtained from the Ce Pretrial system. 
Due to concerns that an accurate picture of the status of individuals supervised through both 
pretrial programs could not be obtained, the decision was made not to request this data.  
 
Pretrial Process and Bookings Data Analyses 
The data obtained for this assessment were analyzed by linking the Recognizance Unit’s data to 
the MCSO booking and release data. Items from each of these sources were used to create a 
single database in which the final analyses were conducted. Given that the focus of this 
evaluation was primarily on the pretrial release decision-making process, the universe of cases to 
begin the analysis was individuals booked into jail and processed through the Recog Unit in 
calendar year 2018. The Recognizance Unit data designates who is included in their process of 
expedited release or interview. For those that were interviewed, the Recog Unit data indicates 
those that had various judicial and administrative holds, the Modified Virginia Pretrial Risk 
Assessment (MVPRAI) score, release decision, and release recommendation if the decision was 
not to release on non-financial conditions by the Recog Unit. The MCSO data designates the 
booking date, release date, release type, primary booking charge level, primary booking charge 
description, gender, age, and race. 
 
Cases were not included when the booking information did not match between the Recog Unit 
and MCSO databases and when the release outcome by the Recog Unit was unknown.5 However, 
no cases were excluded because of primary booking charge.6 While JSP did identify some cases 
that appeared to be booked only on a probation violation or contempt of court, some of these 
cases were also released with pretrial release reasons, including money bail, and therefore are 
being treated by the system as having committed a new crime and appropriate for a similar 
release process and were thus included in this initial process analysis. Length of stay was 
calculated using calendar days. When a person was booked and released on the same day it was 
counted as a length of stay of zero days. When a person was released the next calendar day, it 
was counted as a length of stay of one day. 
 
The total number of bookings included in our analysis was 29,492. All subsequent analyses are 
based on that booking number and illustrated in the following flow chart. Figure 1 includes an 

 
5 Cases not included in this analysis: no match between the Recog Unit and MCSO database on booking number (46), booking 
date (21), inconsistent Swis# and booking number (104); missing release date when release reason was populated (19); the Recog 
Unit release outcome of the case was unclear (53). Also excluded were the 2,617 of 32,306 CY 2018 bookings in the MSCO 
database that didn't match to a Recognizance Unit record. All of the cases in the Recognizance Unit system matched to standard 
booking types. In the group of unmatched MCSO cases, there were some standard bookings (395), however, most were classified 
as turn self in bookings (1,215) and in transit bookings (976). Only 155 of the 2,216 unmatched cases had a pretrial release 
reason.  
6 The primary booking charge is designated by MCSO staff at the time of booking. It does not preclude the presence of any other 
types of charges that may also be associated with the booking. The primary booking charge is used in this analysis to give a big 
picture overview of the primary types of charges that bring people to the jail. 
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overview of each step in the pretrial process, with more detail in each of the subsequent sections 
of the report. We will continue to refer to this chart throughout this report. 
 

Figure 1: Multnomah County Pretrial System Process and Summary Data 

 
 
Demographics of Jail Bookings in 2018 
There were a total of 29,492 bookings from 2018 used in this analysis. This represents 15,985 
unique individuals. The following is a demographic breakout of those 15,985 unique individuals 
by age, gender, and race. This section then provides a breakout of the 29,492 bookings by 
MVPRAI score and primary booking charge level. 
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Individuals Booked in CY 2018 by Age7: Almost half of people booked were between the ages 
of 26 and 40 years of age (Figure 2). Most people booked, 2,943 (18%), were between 26-30 
years of age. 2,655 (17%) of the people booked were between 31-35 years of age, and 2,287 
(14%) were people between 36-40 years of age. 
 
Figure 2: Unique Individuals Booked by Age (CY 2018) 

 
*Refers to all bookings included in this analysis. 
 Source: DCJ Recog Unit data and MCSO Jail data 
 
  

 
7 If there were multiple bookings for one person, the age at first booking in CY 2018 was counted. 
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Individuals Booked in 
CY 2018 by Gender: 
The majority of 
individuals booked in 
2018 were males, 
12,126 (76%), as 
compared to 3,859 
(24%) for females 
(Figure 3).  
 
 
 
 
 
 

                                                        

*Refers to all bookings included in this analysis.  
        Source: DCJ Recog Unit data and MCSO Jail data 
            
         

Individuals Booked in 
CY 2018 by Race: In 
2018, most of the people 
booked into the jail, 65% 
(10,399), were White. 
African Americans 
represented 20% (3,156) 
of the people booked, 
followed by Hispanics 
who represented 10% 
(1,614) of people 
booked. Other groups, 
including American 
Indian or Alaskan, 
Asian, and Native 
Hawaiian or Pacific 
Islander each represented 
3% or less of bookings 
(Figure 4).                          

*Refers to all bookings included in this analysis. 
Source: DCJ Recog Unit data and MCSO Jail data 
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Figure 4: Unique Individuals Booked by Race (CY 2018) 
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Individuals Booked in CY 2018 by Number of Bookings: The 15,985 unique individuals had a 
total of 29,492 bookings in CY 2018. The number of bookings an individual had in 2018 ranged 
from 1 to 28 bookings. The majority of people, 65% (10,391) were booked only once in CY 
2018, 17% (2,649) were booked twice, 8% (1,268) were booked three times, 4% (655) were 
booked four times, and 6% were booked five or more times (Figure 5).  
 
Figure 5: Unique Individuals Booked by Number of Bookings (CY 2018) 

 
*Refers to all bookings included in this analysis. 
  Source: DCJ Recog Unit data and MCSO Jail data 
 
See the data appendix in Attachment A for more information on the age, gender, and race 
breakouts grouped by the number of bookings per individual. 
 
Bookings in CY 2018 by MVPRAI Score8: Transitioning back to looking at the data through 
the lens of bookings (Table 1), of the 29,492 bookings, the Recog Unit did not interview or 
provide a MVPRAI score for the 13,524 bookings excluded from the expedited or interview 
process, nor did they interview or provide MVPRAI scores for the 6,559 cases that were 
expedited. Of the 9,409 cases that were interviewed by the Recog Unit, 4,546 (48%) had a 
MVPRAI Score between 0-3, 2,575 (27%) had a MVPRAI Score between 4-5, and 2,288 (24%) 
had a MVPRAI Score between 6-9. 
 
  

 
8 This analysis is done on the booking and not individual level as one person can have different MVPRAI scores for different 
bookings. If there was a value in the MVPRAI score field, including 0, it was counted. JSP noticed inconsistency in the data in 
this area. While the 9,409 bookings in the analysis that were interviewed all had a value entered in the MVPRAI Score data field, 
763 had notes that the defendant declined the interview. MVPRAI Scores entered for these 763 bookings ranged from 0-9. 
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Table  1: Bookings by MVPRAI Score CY 2018 

All Bookings* by MVPRAI Score CY 2018 
MVPRAI Score Count of Bookings 
MVPRAI Score 0-3 4,546 
MVPRAI Score 4-5 2,575 
MVPRAI Score 6-9 2,288 
Unknown - Excluded from the Recog Unit Process 13,524 
Unknown – Expedited Release by Recog Unit 6,559 
Total 29,492 

*Refers to all bookings included in this analysis. 
 Source: DCJ Recog Unit data and MCSO Jail data 
 
Bookings by Primary Booking Charge Level: The majority of bookings into the jail 12,425 
(42%) were booked for misdemeanor charges (Figure 6). 10,905 (37%) were booked for felony 
charges, and 6,161 (21%) were listed as unknown. For a complete list of 2018 bookings by 
primary charge, please see the data appendix in Attachment A. 
 
Figure 6: Bookings by Primary Booking Charge Level (CY 2018) 

 
*Refers to all bookings included in this analysis. 
 Source: DCJ Recog Unit data and MCSO Jail data 
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Pretrial System Components and Considerations 
 
Oregon Pretrial Law 
Oregon law currently provides four options for release of defendants held in pretrial custody: 
forced capacity release, personal recognizance, conditional release, and security release. 
Multnomah County utilizes all four options for release. 
 

1. Forced capacity release allows for the release of jail inmates in the event that the 
population of a jail exceeds its capacity limits. (ORS 169.046; 135.230 to 135.295). 
Forced capacity release is not a judicial function and is instead a function of the county 
sheriff. A person released by this method is subject to a forced release agreement, which 
must include an agreement that the person appear at the next court appearance. 
 

2. Personal recognizance release involves a promise by a defendant to appear in court 
at all appropriate times. (ORS 135.230(6)). A defendant released on personal 
recognizance must comply with general conditions of release, which include appearing to 
court, submitting to the orders and process of the court, and not leave the state without 
approval of the court. (ORS 135.250(1). 

 
3. Conditional release is a non-security release agreement where the court imposes 

regulations on the defendant’s association and activities. ORS 135.230(2). 
Regulations could include the general conditions of release and additional conditions 
imposed by the court, such as restricting the defendant to his or her residence or 
prohibiting the defendant from having contact with the victim. (ORS 135.260) 

 
4. Security release allows for a defendant’s promise to appear to be secured by cash, 

stocks, bonds, or real property. (ORS 135.230(12)). The court must set security in an 
amount that will reasonably assure the defendant’s appearance. ORS 135.265(1)). A 
defendant who posts security must deposit a sum of money equal to 10% of the security 
amount with the court. (ORS 135.265(2)). 

 
Pretrial Programs in Multnomah County 
There is no statewide pretrial release program in Oregon; 14 counties have established pretrial 
services programs, which vary considerably. Multnomah County has a pretrial service program 
within the Department of Community Justice (DCJ) and another program within the Sheriff’s 
Office (MCSO). DCJ’s Pretrial Services Program (PSP) has two primary goals articulated on the 
program’s website: to protect community safety by evaluating the risk of releasing defendants 
prior to trial and supervising them in the community to ensure that they appear at scheduled court 
hearings. The program is made up of two distinct units: Recognizance Unit (Recog) and Pretrial 
Supervision Program (PSP). In addition to the services provided through DCJ, the MCSO also 
provides pretrial supervision through its Close Street program. A map of Multnomah County’s 
pretrial system is included in Attachment B. 
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Recognizance Unit (Recog) 
The purpose of the Multnomah County Department of Community 
Justice Pretrial Services Program’s Recog Unit is to “to objectively 
aid the Court in reaching the best possible release decision through 
the collection and reporting of pertinent information.”9 Recog Unit 
staff interview people charged with an offense to determine their 
eligibility for release with non-financial release conditions prior to 
first appearance. The unit is staffed by correctional technicians and 
operates seven days a week, 24-hours per day.  
 
Recog Unit staff determines whether a defendant booked into the 
facility is eligible for expedited release or whether they will go 
through a full interview process (Figure 8). Not all bookings are 
eligible for either expedited release or an interview by the Recog 
Unit. Of the 29,492 bookings included in this analysis, 15,968 
(54%) were included in the Recog Unit’s process for either 
expedited release or a full interview and 13,524 (46%) were 
classified as “excluded from the Recog Unit process” (Figure 8). 
 
 
 
Figure 8: Bookings by Recog Unit Process Inclusion or Exclusion (CY 2008) 

 
 
  

 
9 Multnomah County Adult Community Justice, Pretrial Services, Release Assistance Officer’s Policies and Procedures 

Included in Recog 
Unit Process

15,968
(54%)

Excluded from 
Recog Unit 

Process
13,524
(46%)

All Bookings*
by Recog Unit Process Inclusion or Exclusion

CY 2018
n=29,492

Figure 7: Multnomah County 
Pretrial System Process 
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According to DCJ staff, there is a simple decision tree based on two independent criteria for how 
a person gets sorted into these process categories. The criteria used by the Recog Unit are: 1) 
does the person have at least one new charge for a person misdemeanor or felony, and 2) is there 
an administrative hold (Table 2).  

 
Table  2: Recog Unit Expedited Release and Interview Criteria 

Recog Unit Expedited Release and Interview Criteria 
 
Administrative Hold Status 

New Charges10 
Only non-person misdemeanors 
or no new charges 

At least one person 
misdemeanor or felony 

Is there an administrative hold 
(warrant, county hold, detainer, 
etc.)? 

No Expedited Release Full Interview 
Yes Not eligible for expedited 

release or interview 
Full Interview 

Exclusion from the Recog Unit Process 
There were 13,524 (46%) of the 29,492 bookings in our analysis that were excluded from the 
Recog Unit process. Looking at the primary booking charge associated with these bookings, the 
two most frequent primary charge descriptions were warrants from other counties (3,863) and 
parole violations (2,928). Also, looking at the release from jail reasons displayed in Figure 9, the 
two most frequent release reasons are to other institutions (5,506) and time served on a sentence 
(3,847). While there may be reasons why the Recog Unit can’t process someone out on non-
financial release conditions, Figure 9 shows that there are many people (2,642) who are initially 
excluded, but ultimately released on some type of pretrial release (ROR, Pretrial Services, Close 
Street, Third Party, or $ Bail) and Table 3 shows an average length of stay booking to release of 
5 days for this group.  
 
See the data appendix in Attachment A for details on the location summary and detail for the 
other jurisdictions that people are being released to. 
 
  

 
10 Recog Unit staff use the booking charge(s) to determine if a case is eligible for expedited release or interview. 
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Figure 9: Excluded from Recog Unit Process by Release from Jail Reason (CY 2018) 

 
*Refers to all bookings included in this analysis 
  Source: DCJ Recog Unit data and MCSO Jail data 
 

Table  3: Excluded from Recog Unit Process by Release from Jail Reason 

Excluded from Recog Unit process: 
Release from Jail Reason 

Count of Booking 
Number 

Average Length of Stay: 
Booking to Release 

Other Institution 5,506 16 
Time Served on A Sentence 3,847 14 
Pretrial Release (ROR, Pretrial Services, Close Street, Third 
Party, $ Bail) 2,64211 5 
Court Ordered Release 1,162 13 
In-Patient Treatment Prog or Other Hospital Release 228 57 
Expiration of Detainer 105 4 
Other 17 42 
No Release Date Listed 16 NA 
Matrix Release 1 98 
Total 13,524 NA 

*Refers to all bookings included in this analysis 
  Source: DCJ Recog Unit data and MCSO Jail data 
  

 
11 1,642 were released on ROR, 609 were released to PRS, 335 were released on money bail, 53 were released to Close Street, 3 
were released to a third party (relative). 
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Inclusion in the Recog Unit Process 
For the 15,968 bookings in our analysis that were included in the Recog Unit process, Figure 10 
displays the type of Recog Unit process that the person went through.  
 
Figure 10: Included in the Recog Unit Process by Recog Unit Process Type (CY 2018) 

  
*Of the 6,559 expedited release cases, only one was not released by the Recog Unit and therefore was not included in further   
 analysis. 
**Refers to all bookings included in this analysis 
  Source: DCJ Recog Unit data and MCSO Jail data 
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The 15,96712 bookings in our analysis that were included in the Recog Unit Process were eligible 
to be released on non-financial conditions by the Recog Unit13 if they met certain conditions. The 
following sections describe those conditions in more detail. Figure 11 displays the bookings that 
were released by the Recog Unit overall. 
 
Figure 11: Included in the Recog Unit Process by Recog Unit Release (CY 2018) 

 
*Refers to all bookings included in this analysis 
  Source: DCJ Recog Unit data and MCSO Jail data 
 

 
12 This number is one less than the 15,968 bookings included in the Recog Unit Process because the one expedited case not 
released by the Recog Unit was not included in the analysis. 
13 This analysis considers a booking to have been released by the Recog Unit when the person had a ROR or PRS Recog Unit 
release decision or were released on ROR or PRS on or before the arraignment date. There was one expedited release that was 
not released by the Recog Unit and therefore was not included in the further analysis. 
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Expedited Cases 
The expedited case process begins with staff conducting 
background and criminal history checks on all defendants 
included in the Recog Unit process. Recog Unit staff then 
identify the defendants that meet the eligibility release criteria 
for a release on their own recognizance (ROR) prior to first 
appearance and who are eligible according to the Presiding 
Judge’s Order. If they are eligible, Recog Unit staff conducts a 
brief interview of defendants to complete release order 
agreement forms, notify defendants of court dates and inquire if 
there are any obstacles that would prevent them from making 
their court dates. Defendants that are eligible for ROR are 
termed expedited release candidates (Figure 12). JSP analysis 
indicated that all but one of the 6,559 cases marked as expedited 
were released with non-financial conditions by the Recog 
Unit.14 
According to DCJ policy, the following charges qualify for 
Expedited Release: 

● New traffic charges including felony DWS and DUIIs 
● FTA traffic warrants 
● Civil warrants for Support Enforcement Division and 

Judgement Debtor Exams (unless the bail is set at >$5,000) 
● New non-person misdemeanor charges  

 
Recog Unit staff make the decision to release expedited release candidates or to override the 
eligibility for release and not release the defendant on non-financial conditions until first 
appearance court. Staff indicated that they may override release eligibility due to a history of 
FTAs or a perceived threat to others. This decision is somewhat subjective in nature and is not 
adequately addressed in the policy manual that JSP reviewed. DCJ’s policy provides no guidance 
for staff on criteria for these overrides, including factors such as how many prior FTAs are 
needed to qualify for an override and what circumstances define a threat to another person. 
Without this stated policy and criteria, inconsistent use of overrides will be experienced, and 
subjective release decisions will threaten the credibility of the program.  
 

 
14 There was one booking that was marked expedite but was not released by the Recog Unit due to an administrative hold. This 
one case falls out of the subsequent analysis of the included in the Recog Unit process group. 

Figure 12: Multnomah County 
Pretrial System Process 
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Full Interviews 
If the defendant is not eligible for expedited release, the Recog 
Unit staff conducts a full interview with the defendant. In 2018, 
the unit conducted 9,409 interviews and determined whether to 
release the defendant on non-financial conditions prior to first 
appearance. Overall, of the 15,968 defendants included in the 
Recog Unit process, expedited and full interview, the Recog Unit 
released 9,271 (58%) and did not release 6,696 (42%). The 6,696 
not released by the Recog Unit represent 71% of the 9,409 people 
interviewed (Figure 14). Recog Unit staff explain the purpose of 
the interview and ask defendants if they agree to participate in the 
interview. During this interview the Recog Unit staff complete a 
multi-screen, automated Release Application which includes 
sections summarizing the defendant’s conviction history, 
housing, relationships, alcohol and drug use, employment and 
mental health.  It also contains the MVPRAI which is scored 
during the interview. Defendants may refuse to participate in this 
interview. If they refuse to be interviewed, DCJ’s policy is to not 
release them with non-financial conditions prior to first 
appearance. This also pertains to defendants who refuse to sign 
the release agreement which Recog Unit staff provide to 
defendants prior to processing their release. If they refuse to sign the agreement, staff indicated 
to JSP that the Recog Unit policy is to not release them with non-financial conditions, but the 
data analysis indicated that the practice is actually varied. JSP’s analysis of the data found 13 
cases in which defendants who did not sign the release agreement were interviewed and eligible 
for non-financial release by the Recog Unit. Seven of those defendants were released by the 
Recog Unit and six were detained until first appearance.  This is an example of why the 
department needs to develop standard policies and procedures. It also raises concerns as to the 
“voluntary” nature of the interview and the defendant’s right to not participate in the process 
without release ramifications. American Bar Association Standards 10-4.2(c) states “Release 
may not be denied solely because the defendant has refused the pretrial services interview”.15  
 
If the defendant does agree to participate in an interview, Recog Unit staff ask for information 
that addresses the primary and secondary release criteria that ORS 135.230 requires that the 
court considers in making pretrial release decisions. During the interview Recog Unit staff also 
collect information that is used to score the pretrial risk assessment instrument used in 
Multnomah County. The Modified Virginia Pretrial Risk Assessment (MVPRAI) is currently 
used by Recog Unit staff to measure risk of failure to appear and re-arrest. The scores of the risk 

 
15 American Bar Association, Criminal Justice Section Standards, Pretrial Release, 
https://www.americanbar.org/groups/criminal_justice/publications/criminal_justice_section_archive/crimjust_standards_pretrialr
elease_blk/ 
 
 
 

Figure 13: Multnomah County 
Pretrial System Process 
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assessment can determine if the defendant is released. According to staff and managers in DCJ, 
the following is a breakdown by risk score and the release decisions made: 
 

● Scores of 1 – 3 result in ROR release prior to first appearance 
● Scores of 4 – 5 result in assignment to PSP 
● Scores of 6 or higher are not released with non-financial conditions until first appearance 

 
These scores and the listed release decisions can be overridden by Recog Unit staff depending on 
information discovered during the interview. According to DCJ policy, if the score on the 
assessment meets or exceeds a “6,” the defendant is not eligible for release with non-financial 
conditions by the Recog Unit unless overridden by a manager or lead staff. The policy governing 
these “overrides” does not identify criteria or circumstances staff should consider when making 
this decision. The same concern regarding lack of criteria to assist staff in making override 
decisions exists here as previously stated for the expedited releases. 
 
Figure 14: Interviewed by Recog Unit by Recog Unit Release (CY 2018) 

 
*Refers to all bookings included in this analysis 
 Source: DCJ Recog Unit data and MCSO Jail data 
 
For the 6,696 bookings in our analysis that were interviewed but not released by the Recog Unit, 
Figure 15 shows the reason why the person was not released on non-financial conditions by the 
Recog Unit. The majority (4,039 or 60%) are not released by the Recog Unit because they have a 
PJO charge. The next highest group (1,279 or 19%) have an administrative hold. 936 (14%) were 
not released by the Recog Unit due to having a MVPRAI score of 6 or higher. Finally, 442 (7%) 
were not released by the Recog Unit due to an override, i.e., the risk score was lower than 6 but 
the Recog Unit decided not to release them.16 

 
16 Court Review: Override represents cases that did not have any indicated judicial or administrative holds, were interviewed by 
the Recognizance Unit, had a MVPRAI risk score 0-5 and the Recognizance Unit release decision was “deferred to judge”.  
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Figure 15: Interviewed and Not Released by Court Review Reason 

 
*Refers to all bookings included in this analysis 
 Source: DCJ Recog Unit data and MCSO Jail data 
 
See the data appendix in Attachment A for more breakouts related to the PJO Charge group. 
 
If defendants are held in custody until first appearance, Recog Unit staff make recommendations 
to the first appearance court judge regarding release. The list of recommendations available to 
Recog Unit staff include: 
 

1. Bail Only per SB 1095 
2. PRS Evaluation Only 
3. PRS if Accepted 
4. PRS if Accepted when Hold is Resolved 
5. PRS if Accepted with PPO Approval 
6. Recommend the Defendant’s Release be Denied 
7. Release to PRS After Court 
8. ROR After Court 
9. Defer Per DV Policy 
10. ROR When Hold Resolved 
11. Release to PRS When Hold Resolved 

 
This list of recommendations is numerous and arguably excessive. The decision to detain those 
pretrial defendants who fall within the statutorily allowed charges should fall only to the court. 
Pretrial services provides an administrative sorting function to apply release conditions for those 
defendants who are statutorily eligible for pretrial release. Pretrial recommendations could 

4,039
(60%)

1,279
(19%) 936

(14%) 442
(7%)

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

3000

3500

4000

4500

PJO Charge Administrative Hold Risk Score Override

Bo
ok

in
gs

Interviewed and Not Released by Recog Unit*
by Court Review Reason

CY 2018
n=6,696



 

22 
 

include release conditions appropriate to mitigate the assessed risk, such as ROR or release with 
PRS supervision. 
 
Figure 16 illustrates the recommendations made by Recog Unit staff for defendants they did not 
release. The most frequent recommendation (32%) was “Defer per DV Policy.” The second most 
frequent recommendation (24%) was “PRS if Accepted.” (JSP understands that this option was 
eliminated from the list of available recommendations in November 2019.) Recommending the 
Defendant’s Release be Denied made up 11% of the recommendations. JSP reiterates our 
suggestion of eliminating this recommendation and leaving the decision to the courts. Another 
23% of the recommendations were for some form of release with PRS. JSP recommends these 
recommendations be consolidated into two options - ROR or Release to PRS. 
 
Figure 16: Interviewed and Not Released by Recog Unit Release Recommendations (CY 2018) 

 
*Refers to all bookings included in this analysis 
 Source: DCJ Recog Unit data and MCSO Jail data 
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For the 6,696 bookings in our analysis that were interviewed but not released by the Recog Unit, 
Figure 17 shows the release reason from jail, as captured in the jail data. Note that many of these 
bookings (3,259 or 49%) were ultimately released on some type of pretrial release (ROR, Pretrial 
Services, Close Street, Third Party, or $ Bail). Table 4 shows an average length of stay booking 
to release of 7 days for this group.  
 
Figure 17: Interviewed and Not Released by Recog Unit by Release from Jail Reason (CY 2018) 

 
*Refers to all bookings included in this analysis 
 Source: DCJ Recog Unit data and MCSO Jail data 
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Table  4: Interviewed and Not Released by Recog Unit by Release from Jail Reason  

Interviewed and Not Released by Recog Unit:* 
Release from Jail Reason (CY 2018) 

Count of 
Booking 
Number 

Average Length of 
Stay: Booking to 
Release 

Pretrial Release (ROR, Pretrial Services, Close Street, Third Party, $ 
Bail) 3,25917 7 
Court Ordered Release 1,265 15 
Other Institution 991 83 
Time Served on A Sentence 791 41 
Matrix Release 208 23 
In-Patient Treatment Prog or Other Hospital Release 97 124 
No Release Date Listed 63 NA 
Expiration of Detainer 17 4 
Other 5 56 
Total 6,696 NA 

*Refers to all bookings included in this analysis 
 Source: DCJ Recog Unit data and MCSO Jail data 
 
There were 3,259 people interviewed and not released by the Recog Unit who were subsequently 
released from the jail pretrial. Many of these people (1,551) had MVPRAI scores of 0-5 and 
could potentially have been released earlier at the Recog Unit level. Table 5 lists the MVPRAI18 
scores for people interviewed and not released by the Recog Unit19 but subsequently released 
pretrial.20 
 
Table  5: MVPRAI Score & ALOS for People Not Release by the Recog Unit but Released from Jail Pretrial 

MVPRAI Score and ALOS for People Not Released by the Recog Unit* but Released from Jail Pretrial 
(CY 2018) 
Row Labels Count of Booking Number Average Length of Stay: Booking to Release 
MVPRAI Score 0-3 1,551 6 
MVPRAI Score 4-5 768 10 
MVPRAI Score 6-9 940 7 
Total 3,259 7 

*Refers to all bookings included in this analysis 
Source: DCJ Recog Unit data and MCSO Jail data 
 
See the data appendix in Attachment A for more information on the MVPRAI scores by specific 
type of pretrial release other than by the Recog Unit. 

 
17 1,375 were released to PRS, 931 were released on money bail, 690 were released on ROR, 263 were released to Close Street. 
18 If there was a value in the MVPRAI score field, including 0, it was counted. JSP noted inconsistency in the data in this area. 
While the 9,409 bookings included in the analysis that were interviewed all had a value entered in the MVPRAI Score data field, 
763 also noted that the defendant declined the interview. MVPRAI Scores entered for these 763 bookings ranged from 0-9. 
19 This analysis considers a booking to have been released by the Recog Unit when the person had a ROR or PRS Recog Unit 
release decision or were released on ROR or PRS on or before the arraignment date. 
20 This includes ROR, Pretrial Services, Close Street, Third Party, and Money Bail release reasons. 
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Pretrial Release Services 
Once the Recog Unit staff release defendants with non-financial conditions or make 
recommendations for release, their responsibilities for in-custody defendants end and the 
responsibility shifts to PRS if the Recog Unit made a release to PRS, the courts refer a case for 
an evaluation, or the courts order a defendant released to supervision. 
 
Pretrial Release Services (PRS) is a unit within the Department of Community Justice whose 
stated purpose is to make release decisions which allow third party release of defendants pre-
adjudication. PRS also supervises defendants released from custody “by ensuring the defendant 
is complying with their conditions of release.”21 PRS is an umbrella unit that encompasses the 
Pretrial Supervision Program (PSP) and referrals made to the Sheriff’s Office Close Street 
Supervision Program. JSP inquired into the caseload sizes for PSP, however due to challenges 
with the case management software application (Ce Pretrial) this information was not available. 
Upon request for the policy and procedures manual for PRS, JSP received the Training Guide for 
PRS, which staff noted serves the same purpose as a policy and procedures manual for all staff. 
This Training Guide is oriented towards new employees to familiarize them with the different 
information systems and operations of PRS. The Training Guide is not written as a policy and 
procedures manual which would guide the operations and decisions of staff. JSP believes that 
addressing the lack of policies for PRS should be a priority area for DCJ as any efforts to 
improve the efficiency and effectiveness of the division will not be successful without clear 
policies and procedures. The PRS unit consists of staff in corrections technician positions that 
supervise pretrial defendants through an office-based approach (the staffing classification does 
not allow for a community-based approach). 

Referrals 
One of the options available to the first appearance court judge when deciding whether to release 
a defendant is to refer the case to PRS for “Evaluation” or “Evaluation Only”. An order for 
“Evaluation” refers the case back to PRS staff to conduct an interview with the defendant to 
determine if they are acceptable for release as determined by PRS. Staff will conduct this 
interview and if they determine the defendant is acceptable, they will release the defendant ROR 
or ROR with PRS. “Evaluation Only” refers to an order to interview the defendant and report 
back to the court a recommendation for release. The lack of a PRS policy and procedure manual 
results in a high level of subjectivity when making these significant decisions about whether or 
not to release the defendant. There are no clear expectations for timelines of when the evaluation 
should be completed an information provided to court. While PRS staff indicated that most 
referrals are completed within a few days, the referral process can sometimes delay the release of 
the defendant due to scheduling and other related issues. An example of this delay was provided 
when JSP interviewed staff at PSP. Staff described a case they had been assigned by the court for 
an “Evaluation Only.” Due to staff illness during which no other staff picked up the work, 
followed by required training upon the assigned staff returning to work, the defendant was not 
interviewed for one month following the assignment.  
 

 
21 Multnomah County Department of Community Justice Pretrial Services Program Training Guide, September 2019 



 

26 
 

This process of deferring release decisions for PRS to evaluate is fraught with potential delays. 
In JSP’s experience, other jurisdictions rarely delay the release decision if pretrial services have 
made a release recommendation. Certainly, it can occur if new information is collected in court 
or if the court needs clarification of information. However, as a matter of practice courts accept 
pretrial service information packets and proceed with release decisions without delay. 
Multnomah County’s practice of the Recog Unit reporting release application information to the 
court, the court referring the case back to PRS for Evaluation Only, and PRS then reporting back 
to court sometimes the same information as originally reported by the Recog Unit is necessarily 
delaying release. One stakeholder referred to this process as a “ping pong game with the court,” 
with the court asking for an evaluation and then ordering what was originally recommended. 
 
Of the 382 cases where the Recog Unit recommendation was “PRS Evaluation Only,” 27 (7%) 
were ultimately released to PRS with an average length of stay (ALOS) of 7 days; 15 (4%) of 
these cases were released ROR with an ALOS of 10 days; and 22 were released to Close Street 
with an ALOS of 45 days (Table 6). 
 
Table  6: Recog Unit Recommendation “PRS Evaluation Only” by Release from Jail Reason 

Recog Unit Recommendation “PRS Evaluation Only” by Release from Jail Reason (CY 2018) 

Release Type Count of Bookings 
Average Length of Stay: 

Booking to Release 
Court Ordered Release 56 46 
In-Patient Treatment Prog or Other Hospital Release 9 159 
Matrix Release 13 23 
No Release Date Listed 28 NA 
Other Institution 134 210 
Pretrial Release Type 107 26 

Bail 43 34 
Close Street 22 45 
PRS 27 7 
ROR 15 10 

Time Served on A Sentence 35 72 
Total 382 NA 

*Refers to all bookings included in this analysis 
Source: DCJ Recog Unit data and MCSO Jail data 
 
Since JSP began working on this assessment, it is significant to report that Multnomah County 
has discontinued their practice or recommending “PRS if Accepted”. This practice is similar to 
that detailed above and resulted in significant delays in determining if defendants could be 
released. It is to the credit of the county courts and DCJ that this practice is no longer in place. 

Assignment of Supervision 
Upon receiving a supervision case from the Recog Unit or court, staff in PSP use the PRS 
Charge List to determine whether PSP will provide the monitoring service or whether they will 
refer the case to the Sheriff’s Office Close Street Supervision Program. This PRS Charge List 
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was developed collaboratively by DCJ and MCSO (Attachment C). The list of charge 
assignments indicates that cases with more serious charges will be supervised by the Close Street 
Supervision Program, although, many of the charges assigned to PSP, such as assault on a police 
officer, menacing DV, and sodomy III, are just as violent, if not more violent, in nature.   
 
This practice establishes a charge-based approach to monitoring and supervision. Charge-based 
approaches to supervision may seem logical, however it does not consider the risk of failure to 
appear in court (FTA) and new criminal activity of each defendant. In situations where minor 
charges are filed on a defendant with a high risk of re-arrest, the current practice would result in 
that individual being monitored by a less structured program than Close Street. DCJ management 
reported that in 2016 an analysis of risk scores for Close Street and PSP caseloads found that 
78% of Close Street’s defendants were low risk, compared to 37% of PSP’s defendants.22 
 
Research in pretrial supervision has shown that the risk principle of focusing supervision and 
interventions on the moderate and high-risk defendants is a more effective use of resources and 
decreases the likelihood of pretrial failure for this population. Applying those same supervision 
strategies and interventions to low risk defendants will result in increased failure rates.23 When 
assigning pretrial defendants to supervision, risk should play a significant role in the type and 
level of monitoring and supervision. 
 
The Pretrial Services Program Training Guide provides no minimum requirements for 
monitoring of defendants by PSP staff. Staff interviewed by JSP indicated different reporting 
requirements for each defendant. Court release orders do not indicate reporting schedules to PSP 
and PSP forms provided by staff only indicate a weekly phone check-in and in-person reporting 
as directed. While writing this report, JSP received notice of a recent change implemented by 
PSP that provides minimum monitoring levels based on the risk of each defendant being 
monitored (see Attachment D). While this risk-based monitoring levels document is a step in the 
right direction, it does not explain how it was developed, i.e., whether it is based on historical 
analysis of Multnomah County pretrial outcomes. Several concerns are noted with the risk levels 
and monitoring standards. First, the lowest level of monitoring includes weekly phone calls with 
PSP. There is no opportunity for ROR release for these low risk defendants, similar to 
defendants released from the Recog Unit. Low risk monitoring levels should not include weekly 
phone calls as this level of contact should be reserved for the highest risk levels. JSP’s 
experience is that most probation and parole departments do not require convicted offenders to 
contact their assigned officers on a weekly basis. 
 
Secondly, defendants who are scored as low risk and charged with person to person charges 
(possibly non-violent charges) are required to be placed on enhanced monitoring, regardless of 
their risk score being low. This indicates that PRS has little confidence in the risk assessment 
instrument in use in Multnomah County. Charge is historically not a good predictor of pretrial 

 
22 Interview with Jay Scroggin, Deputy Director, Multnomah County Department of Community Justice. September 24, 2019. 
23 Pretrial Risk Assessment in the Federal Court. Arlington, VA: U.S. Department of Justice, Office of the Federal Detention 
Trustee; Lowenkamp, C.T., & VanNostrand, M. (2013) 
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failure, however PRS is using charge to override the risk scores and monitor those defendants at 
a higher level. 
The last concern is the lack of policy on how these monitoring levels should be utilized in the 
day-to-day operations of the PSP unit. These monitoring levels and expectations by levels are 
without guidelines on when and how they are to be utilized, referred to, and most significantly 
how noncompliance is to be responded to by staff. 

Multnomah County Sheriff’s Close Street Supervision 
The Multnomah County Sheriff’s Office Close Street (CS) Supervision Program began 
operations in 1979 through a federal grant. It has continued to operate since that time and is a 
well-established program that stakeholders collectively recognize and compliment. JSP heard 
clearly from judges, prosecutors and defense attorneys that Close Street is considered a good 
program and the only issue they have with the program is one of capacity. One reason stated for 
this support is that CS communicates regularly with all the stakeholders involved in cases that 
they supervise.  
 
In 2018, 316 defendants were ordered released to Close Street Supervision. At the time of JSP 
interviews, CS had a caseload of 242 defendants being supervised with staff levels designed to 
supervise 125 defendants (six corrections deputy positions, one corrections supervisor positions 
and two vacant support staff positions). Staff reported that the number of positions has been 
reduced due to budget cuts.  
 
CS receives cases from the court as well as “walk-ins” (cases that have been released to PRS 
and, due to the charge, are referred to CS for supervision). Court referred cases can come directly 
from first appearance or following a post-first appearance release hearing. Referral assessments 
are also conducted by CS staff and determine if the defendant is appropriate for CS supervision. 
However, due to over-capacity issues in the program, Sheriff’s staff has notified the courts that 
CS will no longer provide these evaluations or assessments. The CS policies and procedures 
manual indicates the assessment addresses three core (primary) and five secondary 
considerations. These are listed below: 
 
Core/Primary 

A. Threat to the community; 
B. Likelihood to engage in criminal activity while under supervision: and 
C. Likelihood to make all court appearances. 

 
Secondary 

A. The defendant’s employment status and the history of financial conditions; 
B. Nature and extent of the family relationships of the defendant; 
C. The past and present residences of the defendant; 
D. Names of persons who agree to assist the defendant in attending court at the proper time; 
E. Any facts to indicate that the defendant has strong ties to the community. 

 
CS staff monitors and enforces the release conditions ordered by the court but may also add 
conditions of release that are “reasonably calculated to ensure one or more of the core 
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considerations are likely to be met”.24 Per that policy, additional conditions shall be related to the 
case and may consist of reporting frequency, field contact frequency, curfew hours, and AA/NA 
meeting attendance. JSP was provided the conditions of release to CS supervision which are 
attached as Attachment E. 
 
JSP believes that several of these standard conditions of pretrial release to the CS program raise 
constitutionality questions. Several of the general conditions of CS supervision meet the 
“blanket” pretrial release conditions concern as they are imposed on any pretrial defendant 
entering the program. These include: 

2.  No use or possession of drugs, unless prescribe by a licensed physician, including 
alcohol and marijuana. Submit to random UA/Breathalyzer testing. 

5.  Maintain or seek full time work/school or a combination of both. 
9.  Be subject to search of person, vehicle, and premise while under CSS. 
11. Not possess any weapon or ammunition. 
12. Not enter any establishment that sells alcohol as the primary source of revenue. 

 
Blanket pretrial release conditions is a term used to describe one or more conditions imposed 
upon defendants, usually as a group, without regard to individualized risk assessment.25 Courts 
have found the requirements of the Eighth Amendment and the Fifth Amendment due process 
clause apply to any and all pretrial release conditions imposed in a blanket fashion, including 
universal drug testing, curfew and even the prohibition against possession of a firearm.26 Courts 
have instructed us to look at the relationship between the proposed pretrial release conditions and 
the government interest of assuring the defendant’s appearance at trial and the safety of the 
community.  
 
CS policies also allow deputies to provide transportation of pretrial defendants to their scheduled 
court events as well as providing bus passes as an alternative. This is to be commended and 
recognized as a supportive measure to prevent failures to appear. 
 
CS conducts pre-release home checks to verify the proposed residence, to confirm the defendant 
is welcomed there, to evaluate whether other occupants will pose a risk to the success of the 
defendant, and to assess whether the likely conditions of release will be supported by the 
elements present in the home. This practice is rarely seen in the pretrial field and very resource 
intensive. Post-release home checks are also conducted at regular and irregular intervals 
according to the CS policy and procedures manual. This also is resource intensive and it is 
important to ensure that it is reserved for those that are the highest risk and in need of more 
intensive supervision. 
 
CS managers and staff indicated that they would like to consider a defendant’s risk levels in both 
accepting cases on supervision and in supervision case planning. They also reported they could 
be the conduit to getting defendants to services needed in the community. One additional 
population they are willing to discuss adding to the CS caseloads are those defendants who 

 
24 Multnomah County Sheriff’s Office Close Street Supervision Program Unit Policies and Procedures, March 2009 
25 Pretrial Justice Institute, State of the Science of Pretrial Release Recommendations and Supervision, 2011 
26 Ibid 
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remain in custody that could benefit from services such as mental health treatment. This 
suggestion is due to the credibility of their program and the support stakeholder have in its 
continued success.  JSP recommends a stakeholder discussion with MCSO to develop 
agreements to focus CS on higher risk defendants and to shift high risk, less serious charged 
defendants to CS supervision. 
 
Presiding Judge Administrative Orders 
In Multnomah County, DCJ’s Recog Unit has the authority and ability to release pretrial 
defendants from custody. This authority originates from two presiding judge administrative 
orders (PJO) which delegated responsibilities to pretrial release officers in 2011 and adopted a 
security release schedule in 2016. Both documents are discussed below and included in 
Attachment F. 
 
Presiding Judge Order Appointing Release Assistance Officers 
Oregon Revised Statute 135.235 authorizes the presiding judge to appoint release assistance 
officers and to delegate those officers’ authority to release people detained in Multnomah County 
on charges or warrants arising under the laws of the state of Oregon or its municipal 
governments. These release assistance officers in Multnomah County are employees of DCJ and 
are positioned in both the Recog Unit and in PSP.  
 
The Presiding Judge Order (PJO) delegating release authority for pretrial release officers dated 
June 1, 2011 states, “Now, therefore it is ordered that there is delegated to every appointed 
release assistance officer authority to release any defendant detained pursuant to law in 
Multnomah County where the release assistance officer determines that release is warranted and 
within guidelines established by the chief criminal judge, except this delegation does not extend 
to the following specific offenses…”. This broad delegated authority is unique to Multnomah 
County and perhaps to other counties in Oregon. Rarely has JSP seen this level of release 
authority entrusted to any agencies outside the court. This authority and the process that 
Multnomah County has created to apply it, has indeed resulted in many pretrial defendants being 
released from custody more quickly than if they had been required to wait for a hearing with the 
court.  
 
This PJO frames the issue of authorization to release pretrial defendants by identifying charges 
that are governed by statute as not eligible for release. The PJO then goes beyond the statutory 
requirements and adds over 100 charges, including those grouped in “Person Felonies” and 
“Person Class A Misdemeanors” (OAR 213-003-0001). Defendants charged with any of these 
additional charge categories are ineligible for release if they have “any additional person felony 
or person Class A misdemeanor charges pending disposition . . . or for which the person is on 
probation, parole, post-prison supervision.”  The PJO also includes other charges that are eligible 
for release by statute, but it limits the release assistance officer’s ability to consider release prior 
to first appearance for those charges. These limits imposed on release considerations are purely 
charge-based limitations, without consideration given to the defendant’s prior criminal history or 
risk to fail to appear for future court dates or be re-arrested if released. Basing eligibility for 
release on charges assumes that the charging offense is a predictor of future pretrial failure. A 
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meta-analysis of the strongest predictors of pretrial failure by Bechtel, et al, in 2011 indicates 
otherwise.27  
 
In 2018, 4,039 of the 29,492 defendants booked in the jail were not eligible for release with non-
financial conditions due to the PJO criteria. This included 2,433 defendants where the primary 
booking charge was a misdemeanor. JSP reviewed the risk scores for the 4,039 defendants and 
found that people with risk scores of 0-3 made up 54% of the defendants held on PJO charges 
(Table 7).  
 
Table  7: PJO Charge Holds by MVPRAI Score 

PJO Charge Holds* by MVPRAI Score (CY 2018) 
 

MVPRAI Score  Number of Bookings with a PJO Hold % 
MVPRAI Score 0-3 2,188 54% 
MVPRAI Score 4-5 1,101 27% 
MVPRAI Score 6-9 750 19% 
Grand Total 4,039 100% 

*Refers to all bookings included in this analysis 
Source: DCJ Recog Unit data and MCSO Jail data 
 
  

 
27 Bechtel, Kristin & Lowenkamp, Christopher & Holsinger, Alexander. (2011). Identifying the predictors of pretrial failure: A 
meta-analysis. Federal Probation, 75. 78-87. 
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Table 8 indicates that 2,155 (53%) of the bookings not released by the Recog Unit due to a PJO 
Charge were subsequently released from jail pretrial. 
 
Table  8 PJO Charge Holds by MVPRAI Score and Release from Jail Reason 

PJO Charge Holds* by MVPRAI Score and Release from Jail Reason (CY 2018) 

 Count of Bookings 

Release Reason 
MVPRAI 
Score 0-3 

MVPRAI 
Score 4-5 

MVPRAI 
Score 6-9 Total 

Court Ordered Release 493 209 124 826 
Expiration of Detainer 3 1 2 6 
In-Patient Treatment Prog or Other Hospital 
Release 14 20 15 49 
Matrix Release 8 21 32 61 
No Release Date Listed 22 21 12 55 
Other   1 2 3 
Other Institution 172 156 131 459 
Pretrial Release (ROR, Pretrial Services, Close 
Street, Third Party, $ Bail) 1,350 525 280 2,155 
Time Served on A Sentence 126 147 152 425 

Total 2,188 1,101 750 4,039 
*Refers to all bookings included in this analysis. 
 Source: DCJ Recog Unit data and MCSO Jail data 
 
Of the 2,155 people not released by the Recog Unit due to a PJO hold and who were 
subsequently released from jail pretrial, 807 (37%) were released by posting money bail, 809 
(38%) were released to PRS, 293 (14%) were released on ROR, and 246 (11%) were released to 
Close Street.  
 
Those released from jail pretrial span the MVPRAI risk groupings (Table 9). People with higher 
risk scores should not be denied pretrial release, but stakeholders should consider providing 
supervision services to higher scoring individuals rather than allowing straight money bail.  
 
Table  9: PJO Charge Holds by MVPRAI Score and Pretrial Release from Jail Reason  

PJO Charge Holds* by MVPRAI Score and Pretrial Release from Jail Reason (CY 2018) 

 Count of Bookings 
Release Type MVPRAI Score 0-3 MVPRAI Score 4-5 MVPRAI Score 6-9 Total 
Bail 613 149 45 807 
Close Street 160 59 27 246 
PRS 431 229 149 809 
ROR 146 88 59 293 

Total 1,350 525 280 2,155 
*Refers to all bookings included in this analysis. 
 Source: DCJ Recog Unit data and MCSO Jail data 
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Presiding Judge Order Adopting a Security Schedule 
The Presiding Judge Order adopting a security release schedule (financial bond schedule) dated 
November 17, 2016 outlines the security amount to be ordered at booking for defendants to be 
released by security. Oregon Revised Statute 135.265 indicates that any defendant not released 
on personal recognizance, granted conditional release, or who fails to agree to the provisions of 
the conditional release, shall have a security amount that will reasonably assure the defendant’s 
appearance. This PJO sets those amounts for Multnomah County. It is significant to note that 
ORS 135.242 restricts the court from releasing defendants charged with certain 
methamphetamine offenses from “any form of release other than a security release.” It further 
sets the amount of security release at not less than $500,000. 
 
The Oregon statute and the PJO are concerning for several legal and practical reasons. As stated 
in the introduction of this report, the money bail system results in poor people being detained in 
custody because they are poor, not because they are a danger to others or will not show up to 
court. Jurisdictions across the country are involved in civil litigation over bail practices, 
including the use of financial schedules and the detention of defendants who cannot afford to pay 
the security amount. Attachment G includes a summary of the pending and resolved federal 
lawsuits across the country relating to pretrial release and the use of monetary bail. 
 
The PJO security release schedule disregards the defendant’s ability to pay, calling to question 
its constitutionality. The Eighth Amendment to the United States Constitution prohibits 
“excessive bail.” United States Supreme Court case Stack v Boyle, 1951 ruled that “Bail set at a 
figure higher than an amount reasonably calculated to fulfill the purpose of adequately assuring 
the presence of the accused is excessive under the Eighth Amendment.”28 Further, the ruling 
states “(W)e are of the opinion that the fixing of bail before trial in these cases cannot be squared 
with the statutory and constitutional standards for admission to bail....”29  We believe the PJO’s 
security schedule for Multnomah County may be equivalent to this description of “fixing of 
bail.” 
 
As noted earlier, defendants who are able to post the set security amount and are released, are 
released without conditions of release that might mitigate their risk of returning to court or being 
arrested. This type of release may pose an undue risk to the community. 
 
In 2018 1,266 pretrial defendants who were not eligible to be released with non-financial 
conditions by the Recog Unit posted the security amount ordered and were released. Of those 
defendants, 800 posted bail within one day or less of being booked. People who posted bail had a 
wide variety of charges, including: 

● 277 people with a charge for a violent offense 
● 6 people with a charge for felony driving under the influence of intoxicants 
● 73 people with a charge for misdemeanor driving under the influence of intoxicants 
● 62 people with a charge for restraining order violations 
● 33 people with a charge for unlawful possession of a firearm 

 
 

28 Stack v. Boyle, 342 U.S. 1, 72 S. Ct. 1, 96 L. Ed. 3, 1951 U.S. LEXIS 1368 (U.S. Nov. 5, 1951) 
29 Ibid 
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As noted previously, “Defer per DV policy” makes up a large portion of the recommendations 
made for defendants who were not released. This policy is based on a PJO which states: 
  

“When a defendant is lodged in the Multnomah County Detention Center for a violation of a 
Family Abuse Prevention Act restraining order under ORS 107.720, a violation of a release 
condition to not contact the victim in an offense involving domestic violence, or any charge 
involving domestic violence or for any Class A or Class B Felony, or a charge of assault in the 
fourth degree under ORS 163.160, assault in the third degree under ORS 163.165, menacing 
under ORS 163.190, recklessly endangering another person under ORS 163.195, or, harassment 
under ORS 166.065 and the offense is alleged to have been committed by one family or 
household member upon another family or household member, then any release decision, other 
than security release, shall be deferred until the first appearance of the defendant before a 
magistrate.” 

 
Although the Recog Unit does not have authority to release this population, the PJO allows for 
those arrested for the charges described above to post a security amount and be released from 
custody with no or very little conditions. Defendants who cannot afford the security amount must 
stay in custody until first appearance where a judge will determine if they are released. Out of the 
2,165 defendants charged with these offenses and not released by the Recog Unit, 364 posted 
security and were released within one day or less of booking. 
   
It is worth noting that none of the defendants released within one day or less upon posting the 
security amount were supervised by pretrial service. The list of all charges for which defendants 
posted security within one day or less of booking is contained in the data appendix in Attachment 
A. 
 
Considerations and Recommendations 
Multnomah County Pretrial System stakeholders should undertake a system-wide effort to 
fundamentally change the basis of their pretrial system by creating rational, fair, and effective 
release and detention processes to better follow the law and the research. Although much of 
Multnomah County’s current system is progressive in early release of certain defendants, more 
purposeful reforms could provide system efficiencies and jail savings for long-term benefits. The 
specific recommendations below address issues and topics that were discussed in the previous 
section of this report. Whenever possible below, we attempt to provide specific steps Multnomah 
County can take to improve the efficiencies of their system. 
 
1. JSP recommends developing a new Presiding Judge Order to clarify the judiciary’s 

purpose, process and intent for release and detention of pretrial defendants. This order 
would set clear policies and practices declaring who is statutorily eligible for detention. It 
would also initiate a move from a charge-based system to a risk-informed system of 
determining pretrial detention. This shift would align with ORS 135.240 which details the 
circumstances in which a defendant can be detained pretrial. 

  
 JSP has created a sample Presiding Judge Order for the court’s and stakeholders’ review that 

speaks to some of the issues the order could address regarding pretrial release decisions. The 
draft (Attachment H) leaves several sections for discussion and decisions to be made by the 
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courts and stakeholders. Should Multnomah County decide to revise the existing presiding 
judge orders and use something similar to the sample in Attachment H, it would eliminate the 
need for Recog Staff to complete the release application during full interviews for most 
defendants. 

 
2. Revise the existing Presiding Judge Order Appointing Release Assistance Officers. This 

PJO addresses both the authority given to release assistance officers and the charges for 
which release of defendants may not occur prior to first appearance. JSP recommends 
revising this order to solely provide release authority to release assistance officers. 
 

3. Eliminate the Presiding Judge Order Adopting a Security Release Schedule dated 
November 17, 2016. The new Presiding Judge Order (recommendation #1) will address the 
statutory charges that require a security amount set before release. Separate from those 
required by statute, monetary conditions of release should not be used as a condition of 
release. This and the previous recommendations are designed to help Multnomah County 
make pretrial release and detention decisions without money. The current Presiding Judge 
Order setting a security amount hinders practitioner’s ability to make evidence-based release 
decisions. The concern is that even though release assistance officers release many pretrial 
defendants prior to first appearance, the limits by the current Presiding Judge Order result in 
a significant number being detained.  Studies have shown that even a short jail stay can have 
a devastating and destabilizing impact on someone’s life, putting employment and housing at 
risk and making them more likely to commit crimes in the future.30 Multiple jurisdictions in 
the country are currently fighting lawsuits designed to eliminate secured money bonds based 
on federal equal protection claims, while other jurisdictions have settled lawsuits by 
implementing changes to their pretrial practices. Attachment G is a summary of these federal 
lawsuits created by the Justice Management Institute. 
 

4. The Department of Community Justice should revise the policies and procedures 
manual for the Recog Unit and Pretrial Release Services to increase efficiency and 
consistency in practice.  

 
Recog Unit Policies and Procedures 
JSP was provided a copy of the policies and procedures for the Recog Unit, however no date 
or revision date was noted. In revising the policies, DCJ can clarify staff’s roles and their 
impact on the delays in releasing defendants, as well as set a tone for the unit of developing 
supportive, preemptive action steps to release defendants with appropriate conditions and 
community-based assistance and services. Policy revisions should include, but not be limited 
to, the following areas: 

 
• Define the criteria for overriding risk scores. This should include describing the 

conditions when an override would result in a recommendation for increased or less 
restrictive conditions. 

 
30 Lowenkamp, Christopher T., VanNostrand, Marfie, Holsinger, Alexander M. The Hidden Costs of Pretrial Detention. 2013. 
Retrieved from https://nicic.gov/hidden-costs-pretrial-detention December 31, 2019. 
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• Define criminal history and failure to appear history that can be used to increase the 
release conditions 

• Eliminate subjective, staff-based release decisions and recommendations 
• Eliminate the requirement that defendants must participate in a pretrial interview 
• Develop risk mitigation strategies based on the risk assessment score of the defendant 

and require staff to use the strategies in making recommendations 
• Eliminate all recommendations except ROR, Release to PRS with Conditions Identified 

to Mitigate the Defendant’s Risk, and If Released, Maximum Conditions Recommended 
• Develop a policy to address defendants held on charges from other counties, allowing for 

setting release conditions for the local Multnomah County case and work with other 
counties to conduct video advisements so the defendant does not have to be transferred 

 
Recommendation #1 would result in limiting the authority of the Recog Unit to detain 
defendants prior to first appearance. Only those people with charges that statutorily can be 
detained pretrial would be held until first appearance. The county stakeholders should discuss 
and determine a process to identify and hold people charged with violent felonies until first 
appearance. 

 
Pretrial Release Services Policies and Procedures 
JSP recommends that DCJ develop a policy and procedure manual that guides and controls 
staff in the operations of the PRS. Currently, there are no policies that direct staff in their 
responsibilities in monitoring defendants ordered to PRS. As noted previously, monitoring 
levels with contact expectations were recently implemented in the PSP unit. These levels and 
corresponding contact requirements should be reviewed with the risk principle considered 
along with available resources. In addition, without accompanying policy and procedures on 
how they are to be used, staff will not have sufficient guidance and inconsistent application 
will most likely follow. In observations of staff made by JSP, staff were consistent in the 
forms used with defendants, but inconsistent in the directions provided to and the reporting 
requirements of the defendants on their caseloads. Responses to noncompliance behavior and 
violations were inconsistent with one staff indicating they would not file an affidavit in 
support of revocation of release orders for a missed schedule report to the office and another 
staff indicating they would. Without a clear policy for the operations of the PRS unit, staff 
have no guidance regarding the required steps to perform the job of monitoring pretrial 
defendants, and there will be no means of measuring staff performance. 
 

5. Consideration should be given to either updating and validating the MVPRAI risk 
assessment currently in use or moving to a non-interview-based risk assessment 
instrument. The current pretrial risk assessment instrument in Multnomah County is the 
Virginia Pretrial Risk Assessment Instrument which is an interview-based tool. In order to 
score the tool, an interview is required with the defendant. This is, at times, not possible as 
defendants can refuse to participate in an interview with the Recog Unit staff. Therefore, not 
all defendants are assessed for risk. The MVPRAI has not been validated since its 
implementation in 2015. DCJ is currently using the original MVPRAI assessment tool and 
has not yet updated to the newer MVPRAI modified version which increases available scores 
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to 14 maximum points. If Multnomah County decides to continue to use the MVPRAI, we 
recommend the newer version be implemented and data tracked to validate the tool. 
 
The other option is to move to a non-interview-based assessment instrument which would 
provide a risk score on all pretrial defendants, regardless if they volunteer for an interview 
with Recog Unit staff. This policy change would also eliminate, or significantly reduce, the 
need for the release application currently completed during full interviews with defendants. If 
the release application does remain, consideration should be given to dramatically reducing 
the information collected. The Public Safety Assessment (PSA) risk instrument developed by 
Arnold Ventures uses official record information such as criminal history, age, booking 
information and failure to appear information to calculate the risk for failure to appear, new 
criminal activity and new violent criminal activity. Whether DCJ’s Recog Unit continues to 
interview defendants or not, risk information will be available to set release conditions. The 
PSA is now a public domain instrument available to any jurisdiction interested in 
implementing the tool. Additional information regarding the instrument or how to implement 
can be found at www.psapretrial.org. 

 
6. DCJ, the Courts and Sheriff’s Office should adjust the way pretrial defendants are 

assigned to monitoring and supervision and establish risk-informed decision criteria on 
the assignment of cases to PSP and Close Street Supervision. Currently the assignment of 
supervision and monitoring is purely based on charge, with no regard to risk. This results in 
Close Street, a resource rich, community-based supervision program spending its efforts and 
staffing in supervising low risk defendants. In a 2016 analysis provided by DCJ, 78% of 
Close Street’s caseload were assessed as low risk compared to 37% of PSP’s caseload. In 
JSP’s analysis 53% of the cases assigned to Close Street were low risk (scores of 0-3). 

 
7. Multnomah County Sheriff’s Close Street Supervision Program is a respected, and 

highly utilized pretrial supervision program that should revise its internal policies and 
procedures to eliminate concerns of over-supervision of pretrial defendants. These 
would include eliminating the ability to add conditions of release to those ordered by the 
court and shifting to accepting high risk defendants and not relying on the charge. In 
addition, it is recommended that a non-compliance response policy be developed with 
Multnomah County stakeholders to add responses short of requesting a warrant for 
defendants that are not complying with program release conditions but are showing up for 
court events and not engaging in new criminal activities. 

 
Close Street policy revisions should extract human resource related policies such as work 
week, vacations, judicial holidays and sick leave and unit equipment from their operational 
program policies. Program policies should focus on supporting success of defendants on 
release and providing clear limits on responses for non-compliance.   

 
8. Establish a cross-system workgroup responsible for review and improvement of pretrial 

data across agencies that deliver pretrial services. The pretrial system is a complex 
process within the overall criminal justice system that spans many different agencies.  A key 
to understanding how the system operates is being able to review data to better understand 
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the decisions that are made, how long they take and what the outcomes of those decisions 
are. In order to effectively review and understand the data, information needs to be obtained 
and reviewed from multiple agencies.  
 
As noted in the data methodology section of this report, data for this assessment was obtained 
from multiple agencies who each maintain data on information relative to their role in the 
system in their own database, or information management system. Pretrial supervision data 
was not obtained from the Pretrial Supervision Program of DCJ or from the Close Street 
program of the MCSO because of concerns about the quality of the data in Ce Pretrial system 
(used by both programs). One of the reasons for concern raised by staff was that consistent 
policies and procedures were not in place related to data entry. Since the preliminary 
conversations that took place as part of the pretrial system assessment, DCJ has created 
detailed data entry protocols to identify required fields and created user guides and trained 
staff. The intent was to implement the new protocols mid-November 2019. Going forward, 
this should allow more detailed information about the impact of pretrial supervision to be 
assessed.  
 
One of the greatest challenges to reviewing data that spans across multiple agencies within a 
system is that each system relies on its own primary identifiers. While some commonalities 
can be identified across systems, the lack of a shared, unique, person identifier that exists 
across information systems makes it more challenging to merge data from different systems 
to obtain a complete picture of how individuals and cases move through the pretrial system. 
Another challenge to reviewing data across the pretrial system is the complexity of the data. 
While it is often of greatest interest to understand what happens to an individual who is 
going through the pretrial process, an individual may have multiple cases that are open and in 
various stages of the criminal justice process. Understanding how all of the cases influence 
decisions can be a complicated process. However, merging data from multiple information 
systems, and engaging in analysis of data across agencies is critical to understanding the 
overall pretrial system.31  

 
As Multnomah County moves forward with any pretrial system reforms, data analysis will be 
critical to understanding the impact of the reforms. It is important that this analysis be done 
as a system, and not by individual agencies. The agencies within Multnomah County 
engaged in the pretrial system have the expertise needed to analyze and interpret this 
complex data. JSP recommends that a data committee specific to pretrial issues be 
developed. The committee should include individuals that understand the complexities of the 
data and can help identify an appropriate methodology for merging data across systems. The 
committee should also provide routine analysis of data to understand the impact of any 
changes that are made to policies and practices across the pretrial system and how they 

 
31 While one of the deliverables for this report was to provide outcome data around FTA and new crininal behavior, the 
complexity of the data did not allow for this level of analyses within the available time period. JSP will continue to work with 
Multinomah County to refine the data and support further efforts to better understand the FTA and new arrest rate for those 
released on pretrial supervision. 
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impact release decisions, length of stay in custody, case processing times and pretrial 
outcomes.  
 
The Local Public Safety Coordinating Council (LPSCC) could help organize and facilitate 
this committee.  
 

9. JSP recommends several areas should be further explored and analyzed to better 
understand why certain circumstances exist in the system and how to better address 
inefficiencies that delay the processing of criminal cases. These areas are listed below: 

 
A. Cases excluded (46%) from the Recog Unit process: explore this in more depth to 

understand why they are not processed in either expedited or full interviews. Many of 
these defendants end up with a release to PSP, which may have unnecessarily been 
delayed. 

B. Administrative holds: These holds make up 19% of the cases interviewed by the 
Recog Unit but are not released. Examine these cases to identify possible steps to 
include these cases if appropriate and prevent further delay in releases. 

C. Cases interviewed by the Recog Unit but not released: 
i) 2,056 of these cases were either released for “time served” or for “court ordered 

release.” Understanding why this occurs will provide more information for 
improving the process. 

ii) Of the 2,155 people not released by the Recog Unit due to a PJO hold and who 
were subsequently released from jail pretrial, 807 (37%) were released by posting 
money bail, with no supervision regardless of risk score. Stakeholders should 
consider providing supervision services to higher scoring individuals rather than 
allowing straight money bail.  

 
Conclusion 
The Multnomah County pretrial system is a unique, progressive system that released almost 
9,27132 defendants within the first day of being booked in 2018. That represents 58% of the 
defendants that were not excluded from the Recog Unit process within that period. This 
remarkable achievement is accomplished via the Presiding Judge delegating release authority to 
the Recog Unit staff. The Recog Unit is limited in who can be released on non-financial 
conditions by the Presiding Judge Order which identifies charges that prevent Recog Unit staff 
from releasing on non-financial conditions. With a revised PJO guided by the template JSP has 
provided and with a clearer, revised policy and procedure manual that limits the 
recommendations offered while providing a guide to Recog Unit staff; additional efficiencies and 
fewer delayed releases can be achieved. 
 
The pretrial system in Multnomah County is predominately a charge-based system, that only 
uses a defendant’s risk to determine additional limits for release. Security amounts are ordered 
on all new arrestees based on the PJO that sets those amounts. These security release schedules 
have repeatedly been found by state and federal courts to be unconstitutional and in fact, 

 
32 14 of the 9,271 cases were not released within one day of booking. 
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Multnomah County may be facing a similar challenge to its security release practices from local 
defense agencies and non-profit civil rights groups. JSP recommends limiting the pretrial 
detention in Multnomah County to those statutes that require it or define how courts can use it. 
Releasing all other defendants with release conditions that mitigate the risk the defendant poses 
provides a more effective and efficient system. 
 
Pretrial Supervision Program provides the monitoring of defendants released pretrial with 
supervision and takes an office-based approach to monitoring of defendants. This program is in 
desperate need of a policy and procedures manual to guide staff in operations and responses to 
non-compliance behavior. With no PSP data available to analyze, JSP can only assume that the 
inconsistency in PSP’s responses to behavior and in not having a policy to mitigate defendants 
contributes to pretrial failures. 
 
Close Street Supervision Program remains a well-respected program in Multnomah County. 
Addressing the over-supervision of pretrial defendants, especially low risk defendants that make 
up 53% of their court ordered population, will improve the program and save resources to 
potentially accept more cases. CS and Sheriff’s office management are requesting assistance in 
using risk to assign cases and are interested in standards and performance measures to track the 
success of their program. 
 
The potential for greater efficiency and effectiveness in Multnomah County’s Pretrial System is 
evident with a structure of early release delegation and supervision and monitoring resources. 
However, this potential will be dramatically limited unless the system in Multnomah County 
commits to developing a means of analyzing system data that originates in multiple agencies. 
Complex merging of data and lack of quality data hampered this JSP team in providing 
meaningful analysis such as pretrial outcomes, pretrial non-compliance, monitoring and 
supervision effects. Availability of quality data and analysis will provide for more informed 
decisions, betters solutions to problems, and better lives for the community. 
 
The JSP team is honored to have conducted this assessment and is greatly appreciative of the 
many individuals who provided information and participated in discussions regarding 
Multnomah County’s pretrial system and data. We look forward to responding to your questions 
and continuing to support the County’s work in the Safety and Justice Challenge. 
 
Zach Dal Pra, Principal 
Justice System Partners 
zach@justicesystempartners.org  
 

Lore Joplin, Principal 
Justice System Partners 
lore@justicesystempartners.org 

Brian Lovins, Principal 
Justice System Partners 
Brian@justicesystempartners.org  
 
Claire Brooker, Associate 
Justice System Partners 
cmb.brooker@gmail.com 

Jennifer Ferguson, Associate 
Justice System Partners 
Jennifer@justicesystempartners.org 
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Addendum to Multnomah County Pretrial Assessment Report: 
Pretrial Outcomes 
 
Overview 
This report is provided to Multnomah County as a supplement to the Pretrial System Assessment 
Report completed by Justice System Partners (JSP) in January 2020. The initial report provided a 
review of the pretrial system, reviewed strengths and limitations, examined numbers of people 
served in which programs, and provided feedback regarding the overall process. This report is 
designed to provide Multnomah County with a better understanding of the impact that the 
pretrial system has on individuals released from jail on pretrial status. Specifically, this report 
offers a review of the overall new case filing rates and failure to appear rates associated with 
individuals released from jail on a pretrial status. Measuring the failure rates of a system can be 
challenging. A person can have multiple charges, multiple cases, and multiple pretrial release 
statuses (probation violation, parole violation, concurrent court cases) at the same time.  
 
To best understand the current new case filing rates and failure to appear rates associated with 
Multnomah’s pretrial release process, JSP drew a sample of defendants from the entire pretrial 
release population from calendar year 2018. To start, JSP received a list of the people who were 
processed through the recog unit in 2018. This was combined with the jail booking data and the 
court data to create a combined data set that was comprised of person and case data. From there, 
we removed all people who were processed through the recog unit for a probation or parole 
violation.33 Second, we removed all people whose cases were not closed by 12/3/2019.34 Third, 
we selected people based on their first appearance in the recog unit. If a person had multiple 
appearances in the recog unit during 2018 we only used their first appearance and tracked the 
success of that pretrial release.  
 
To calculate the new case rate, we flagged any person who had a new case filed between their 
initial pretrial release date and the closure date associated with that release period. To calculate 
the failure to appear rate, we examined any instance in which the person failed to appear between 
their initial release date and the closure date associated with that release period. A third measure, 
failure for any reason, was calculated be combining the failure to appear and new case outcomes.  
 
Demographics 
Table 1 provides the demographics for the overall sample. As noted, 75.9 percent of the sample 
was male. The majority of the individuals in the sample were Caucasian (62%) with 20.6 percent 
Black and 11.9 percent Hispanic. The sample was split equally between 18 to 30 years old and 
31 to 40 with 30.5 and 31.4 percent respectively. The overall failure to appear rate for the group 
was 21.2 percent and new case rate was 14.5 percent. Twenty-seven percent of the sample failed 
to appear or had a new case.  
 
 

 
33 While we considered keeping probation and violation cases in the data since the RECOG unit does process these cases and 
they can be released on a “pretrial” status, the scope of this project was to determine the new case filing rates and failure to 
appear rates for individuals who were released from jail on a pretrial status. Being on probation and parole has its own unique 
barriers and should be examined separately.  
34 Using only closed cases allowed for us to calculate rates on terminations and not on pending cases.  
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Table 1 
Demographics of Sample (N = 4,078) 
 N % 
Gender   

Male 3,096 75.9 
Female 982 24.1 

 4078 100 
Race/Ethnicity   

Asian 171 4.2 
Black/Non-Hispanic 841 20.6 

Hispanic 486 11.9 
Native American 53 1.3 

Caucasian/Non-Hispanic 2527 62.0 
 4078 100 

Age   
18 to 30 1245 30.5 
31 to 40 1281 31.4 
41 to 50 785 19.2 
51 to 60 545 13.4 

61+ 222 5.4 
 4078 100 

Base Rates for Total Sample   
Failure to Appear 865 21.2 

New Case 593 14.5 
Failure Any Reason 1104 27.1 

 4078 100 
 
Table 2 provides more substantive detail regarding the risk level of the sample, the most serious 
crime they were booked into jail for, and the type of release recommended upon progressing 
through the recog unit. As noted, nearly 69 percent of the individuals who received a MVPRAI 
assessment scored low risk, slightly over 20 percent moderate risk, and just under 11 percent 
scored high risk. There were 1,240 individuals who went through the recog unit process and 
were expedited or were excluded from the assessment process because of their offense. 
 
As noted in the release recommendation recog section, 1,525 individuals, or 37.4 percent of the 
sample, were interviewed and the release decision was deferred to the judge. Another 26.5 
percent were recommended to be released on their own recognizance and 5.7 percent were 
recommended to be released to pretrial services. Of those that were not interviewed through the 
recog process, 1,053 or 25.8 percent were expedited based on their charge and 187 were 
excluded from the process.35 Not surprising, 69 percent of the people that were processed 
through the recog unit had a misdemeanor as their highest charge.  
 
  

 
35 It should be noted that these percentages do not reflect the typical population that enters the RECOG process. There were 
proportionally more people that fell in the excluded category but were not captured in this sample because a majority of them 
were for probation and parole violations or their case had not been closed yet.  
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Table 2 
Descriptors of Sample (N = 4,078) 
 N % 
MVPRAI Score   

 0 550 19.4 
Low Risk 1 552 19.5 

 2 484 17.1 
 3 361  12.7 
 4 333 11.7 

Moderate Risk 5 251 8.8 
 6 181 6.4 
 7 96 3.4 

High Risk 8 24 .8 
 9 6 .2 

No VPRAI Score 1240 30.4 
 4078 100 

Release Recommendation Recog   
Release Decision Deferred to Judge 1525 37.4 

Release on Recognizance 1079 26.5 
Release to PRS 234 5.7 

Expedited 1053 25.8 
Excluded 187 4.6 

 4078 100 
Offense Level   

Felony 981 24.1 
Misdemeanor 2814 69.0 

Unknown/Missing 283 6.9 
 4078 100 

 
While the previous table provided information as to the recog unit’s recommendation, Table 3 
shows the proportion of people that were released by type. As noted, almost 65 percent of the 
people in the sample were released on their own recognizance. From there, 20.1 percent were 
released to Pretrial Services, 10.8 percent posted money bail, and 4.2 percent were released to 
Close Street Supervision.  
 

Table 3 
Release Decision (N = 3,859)1 
 N % 
Money Bail 417 10.8 
Close Street Supervision 163 4.2 
Released on Own Recognizance 2502 64.8 
Pretrial Services 777 20.1 
 3859 100 

1 219 individuals were released from custody via Court Ordered Release. These individuals were not placed on supervision and 
did not generally have a follow up court hearing so they were eliminated from the subsequent samples.  
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Findings  
The following series of tables will examine the specific rates of new case filings, failure to 
appear, and any failure by release type, risk level, race and ethnicity, and gender. Table 4 
provides a high-level review of the new case rates by each of these factors. It should be noted 
while 14.5 percent of the overall sample had a new case, 19.3 percent of those with an initial 
charge of a felony had a new case, while 10.9 percent of those with an initial misdemeanor 
charge had a new case. 
 
In examining the new case rates by type of release, 6.0 percent of those released on money bail 
had a new case while 9.2 percent who were released to Close Street Supervision had a new case, 
15.4 percent for those released on their own recognizance, and 18 percent for those released to 
Pretrial Services. It should be noted that while the percentages with new cases are significantly 
different across release type, these numbers do not control for individual differences of 
participants and should not be used to compare effectiveness across programs.  
 
As noted in the second section of Table 4, men were slightly more likely to have a new case filed 
than females while Native Americans had the highest new case rate (20.8%), followed by Black, 
non-Hispanics (18.4%), Hispanics (16.0%) and then Asians and Caucasian, non-Hispanics both 
had 13.1 percent new case rates.  
 

Table 4 
New Case Descriptives (N = 3,859) 
 No New Case New Case % with New Case 
Type of Offense (Original 
Charge) 

   

Felony 695 167 19.3 
Misdemeanor 2370 356 13.1 

Unknown/Null 229 42 15.8 
 3294 565 14.5 
New Case Filed by Release Type    

Money Bail 392 25 6.0 
Close Street Supervision 148 15 9.2 

Released on Own Recognizance 2117 385 15.4 
Pretrial Services 637 140 18.0 

 3294 565 14.5 
New Case Filed by Gender    

Males 2474 451 15.4 
Females 820 114 12.2 

 3294 565 14.5 
New Case Filed by Race/Ethnicity    

Asian 146 22 13.1 
Black/Non-Hispanic 638 144 18.4 

Hispanic 388 74 16.0 
Native American 38 10 20.8 

Caucasian/Non-Hispanic 2084 315 13.1 
 3294 565 14.5 
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Table 5 provides the new case rates by risk level. Multnomah County provides a MVPRAI to all 
individuals who receive an interview through the recog unit. As noted previously, 1,240 
individuals in this sample did not receive a MVPRAI because they were either expedited through 
the process or were excluded because of their offense. As a group, the individuals who did not 
receive a MVPRAI had a 22.1 percent new case filing rate suggesting that this group is 
comprised generally of higher risk individuals. For those that did receive a MVPRAI, the 
instrument was predictive of having a new case with 6.5 percent of those individuals identified as 
low risk, 20.3 percent of the moderate risk, and 27.7 percent of the high-risk group had a new 
case. The instrument was found to be predictive of having a new case and the area under the 
curve (AUC) was in an acceptable range suggesting that the instrument is a valid measure of risk 
to have a new case.36  
 

Table 5a 
New Case by MVPRAI Risk1 (N = 3,859) 

 No New Case New Case % with New Case 
Low (0-3) 1758 123 6.5 
Moderate (4-5) 421 107 20.3 
High (6-9) 185 71 27.7 
    
No MVPRAI Score 930 264 22.1 
 3294 565 14.5 

a See appendix for alternative cutoffs; 1 r = .238; AUC = .675 
 
While Table 4 provided the overall new case rates for each of the release types, Tables 6 through 
8 provide the new case rates separated by risk level. As noted in Table 6, those individuals that 
were identified as low risk on the MVPRAI and released on money bail had a new case at a 4 
percent rate, while those that were released on their own recognizance had a new case at a 5.6 
percent rate. Individuals released to Close Street for supervision had a new case at a 7.1 percent 
rate and Pretrial Services had a new case at a 11.9 percent rate.  
 

Table 6 
New Case for Low Risk Defendants by Release Type (N = 1,881) 
 No New Case New Case % with New Case 
Money Bail 286 12 4.0 
Close Street Supervision 104 8 7.1 
Released on Own Recognizance 1079 64 5.6 
Pretrial Services 289 39 11.9 
 1758 123 6.5 

 
Table 7 provides a review of the new case rates for moderate risk individuals. As noted, 
moderate risk individuals released on money bail or to Close Street for supervision had a new 
case at 8.9 and 8.6 percent respectively. For those moderate risk individuals released on ROR, 
28.4 percent had a new case and 21.6 percent of those released to Pretrial Services had a new 
case.  
 

 
36 While the instrument was a valid measure of a new case being filed, there were some anomalies in the outcomes. For example, 
the difference between moderate and high risk populations was not substantively different. In addition, the current cutoffs did not 
fit females well. Appendix A provides a brief review of these findings including suggested cutoffs. 
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Table 7 
New Case Rates for Moderate Risk Defendants by Release Type (N = 528) 
 No New Case New Case % with New Case 
Money Bail 72 7 8.9 
Close Street Supervision 32 3 8.6 
Released on Own 
Recognizance 

78 31 28.4 

Pretrial Services 239 66 21.6 
 421 107 20.3 

 
Table 8 provides the new case rates for high risk individuals by release type. The new case rates 
for individuals released on money bail was 25 percent, Close Street 21.4 percent, and Pretrial 
Services 25.2 percent. For those released on their own recognizance 33.3 percent had a new case.  
 

Table 8 
New Case Rates for High Risk Defendants by Release Type (N = 256) 
 No New Case New Case % with New Case 
Money Bail 18 6 25.0 
Close Street Supervision 11 3 21.4 
Released on Own 
Recognizance 

58 29 33.3 

Pretrial Services 98 33 25.2 
 185 71 27.7 

 
Figure 1 provides a summary of Tables 6 through 8 providing a review of each release type by 
new case rates. As noted, money bail and released on own recognizance do well with low risk 
individuals while money bail and Close Street Supervision do similarly well with moderate risk 
individuals. For high risk individuals, Close Street Supervision and Pretrial Services provide the 
most effective supervision with money bail providing similar outcomes.  
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Figure 1: New Case Rates by Risk and Release Type 

 
 
Table 9 through 11 will provide new case rates by risk level for each racial and ethnic group in 
the sample. Table 9 provides the new case rates for low risk individuals by race and ethnicity. As 
noted, low risk Caucasian, non-Hispanics had a new case at 5.2 percent, Asians at 6.5 percent, 
Black, non-Hispanics at 8.2 percent, Hispanics at 9.9 percent, and Native Americans at 12.5 
percent.  
 

Table 9 
New Case Rates for Low Risk Defendants by Race/Ethnicity (N =1,881) 
 No New Case New Case % with New Case 
Asian 101 7 6.5 
Black/Non-Hispanic 292 26 8.2 
Hispanic 265 29 9.9 
Native American 14 2 12.5 
Caucasian/Non-Hispanic 1086 59 5.2 
 1758 123 6.5 

 
Table 10 shows the new case rates for moderate risk individuals by race and ethnicity. Black, 
non-Hispanics had a new case at 16.2 percent, Hispanics had a new case at 17.6 percent, Native 
Americans at 20.0 percent and Caucasian, non-Hispanics had a new case at 21.7 percent. Asians 
had the highest new case rate at 38.5 percent but should be noted there were only 13 individuals 
identified as Asian in the sample.  
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Table 10 
New Case Rates for Mod Risk Defendants by Race/Ethnicity (N = 528) 
 No New Case New Case % with New Case 
Asian 8 5 38.5 
Black/Non-Hispanic 124 24 16.2 
Hispanic 28 6 17.6 
Native American 8 2 20.0 
Caucasian/Non-Hispanic 253 70 21.7 
 421 107 20.3 

 
Table 11 provides the new case rates for high risk individuals by race and ethnicity. As noted in 
the table, there were very few Asian and Native Americans who were identified as high risk. For 
Caucasian, non-Hispanics the new case rate was 24.0 percent, Hispanics 33.3 percent, and Black, 
non-Hispanics 36.9 percent.  
 

Table 11 
New Case Rates for High Risk Defendants by Race/Ethnicity (N = 256) 
 No New Case New Case % with New Case 
Asian 1 0 -- 
Black/Non-Hispanic 41 24 36.9 
Hispanic 12 6 33.3 
Native American 4 1 -- 
Caucasian/Non-Hispanic 127 40 24.0 
 185 71 27.7 

 
The next set of tables provide the overall failure rate of the sample as well as separated by risk, 
race and ethnicity, and release type. Table 12 provides the failure to appear rate for the entire 
sample. Similar to the overall new case rates, these rates do not control for individual differences 
in the groups and therefore should not be used to compare across subgroups. Overall, those 
released on money bail failed to appear 7.4 percent of the time, while individuals on Close Street 
Supervision failed to appear 4.9 percent. For those release on Pretrial Services, 22.1 percent 
failed to appear, and 24.5 percent failed to appear who were released on their own recognizance.  
 
Interestingly, females were slightly more likely to fail to appear (24.0%) to males (20.5%). As 
for race and ethnicity, Asians failed to appear at 11.3 percent, Hispanics at 16.7 percent, Black, 
non-Hispanics at 21.9 percent, Caucasian, non-Hispanics at 22.1 percent and Native Americans 
at 39.6 percent.  
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Table 12 
Failure To Appear Descriptives (N = 3,589) 
 No FTA FTA % 
FTA by Release Type    

Bail 386 31 7.4 
Close Street Supervision 155 8 4.9 

Released on Own Recognizance 1889 613 24.5 
Pretrial Services 605 172 22.1 

 3035 824 21.3 
FTA by Gender    

Males 2325 600 20.5 
Females 710 224 24.0 

 3035 824 21.3 
FTA by Race/Ethnicity    

Asian 149 19 11.3 
Black/Non-Hispanic 611 171 21.9 

Hispanic 385 77 16.7 
Native American 29 19 39.6 

Caucasian/Non-Hispanic 1861 538 22.4 
 3035 824 21.3 

 
Table 13 provides an overview of the effectiveness of the MVPRAI to predict failure to appear. 
As noted, low risk individuals fail to appear at 6.4 percent, moderate risk individuals at 29.0 
percent, and high risk individuals at 34.4 percent. Interestingly, individuals processed and 
released from the jail without an assessment fail to appear 39.7 percent of the time.  
 

Table 13a 
FTA by MVPRAI Risk (N = 3,589)1 
 No FTA FTA % FTA 
Low 1760 121 6.4 
Moderate 375 153 29.0 
High 168 88 34.4 
    
No VPRAI Score 732 462 38.7 
 3035 824 21.3 

a See appendix for alternative cutoffs; 1 r = .316; AUC = .719; 

 
Tables 14 through 16 provide the failure rates by release type separated by risk level. As noted in 
Table 14, low risk individuals placed on supervision with Close Street have a 1.8 percent failure 
rate. For those low risk individuals released on money bail, 2.7 percent fail to appear while 7.2 
percent fail to appear who were released on their own recognizance. For low risk individuals 
released to Pretrial Services, 8.8 percent failed to appear.  
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Table 14 
FTA Rates for Low Risk Defendants by Release Type (N = 1,881) 
 No FTA FTA % FTA 
Money Bail 290 8 2.7 
Close Street Supervision 110 2 1.8 
Released on Own 
Recognizance 

1061 82 7.2 

Pretrial Services 299 29 8.8 
 1760 121 6.4 

 
Table 15 provides the failure to appear rate for moderate risk defendants. As noted, 8.6 percent 
fail to appear who are placed in Close Street while 19 percent failed to appear who were released 
on money bail. For those individuals released on Pretrial Services, 31.1 percent failed to appear 
while 36.7 percent failed to appear who were released on their own recognizance.  
 

Table 15 
FTA Rates for Moderate Risk Defendants by Release Type (N = 528) 
 No FTA FTA % FTA 
Money Bail 64 15 19.0 
Close Street Supervision 32 3 8.6 
Released on Own 
Recognizance 

69 40 36.7 

Pretrial Services 210 95 31.1 
 375 153 29.0 

 
Table 16 provides the failure to appear rates for high risk defendants. High risk individuals 
released to Close Street failed to appear 14.3 percent of the time, while those released on money 
bail failed to appear 29.2 percent. Individuals released on Pretrial Services failed to appear 32.8 
percent of the time and those released on ROR failed to appear 41.4 percent of the time.  
 

Table 16 
FTA Rates for High Risk Defendants by Release Type (N = 256) 
 No FTA FTA % FTA 
Money Bail 17 7 29.2 
Close Street Supervision 12 2 14.3 
Released on Own 
Recognizance 

51 36 41.4 

Pretrial Services 88 43 32.8 
 168 88 34.4 
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Figure 2 provides a summary of Tables 14 to 16 providing a visual of how failure to appear rates 
are impacted by release type. As noted, failure to appear rates are low for all four release types 
with the lowest rates associated with money bail and Close Street Supervision. For high risk 
individuals, the Close Street Supervision program has the best impact on failure to appear rates 
across any of the release types. 
 
Figure 2: FTA Rates by Risk and Release Type 
 

 
 
The next 4 tables will provide the failure to appear rates overall by race and ethnicity and then 
separated by risk levels. Table 17 provides the overall failure to appear rate by race and ethnicity. 
As noted, Asians failed to appear 2.8 percent of the time, with Caucasian, non-Hispanic and non-
Hispanic Blacks failed to appear 6.5 percent and 6.6 percent of the time respectively. Hispanics 
failed to appear 7.1 percent of the time and Native Americans 12.5 percent. 
 

Table 17 
FTA Rates for Low Risk Defendants by Race/Ethnicity (N = 1,881) 
 No FTA FTA % FTA 
Asian 105 3 2.8 
Black/Non-Hispanic 297 21 6.6 
Hispanic 273 21 7.1 
Native American 14 2 12.5 
Caucasian/Non-Hispanic 1071 74 6.5 
 1760 121 6.4 
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Table 18 provides the failure to appear rates for moderate risk defendants by race and ethnicity. 
As noted, 17.6 percent of moderate risk non-Hispanics Blacks fail to appear. Non-Hispanic 
Caucasians failed to appear at 32.5 percent of the time, Asians 38.5 percent, Hispanics 38.2 
percent, and Native Americans 40 percent. 
 

Table 18 
FTA Rates for Mod Risk Defendants by Race/Ethnicity (N = 528) 
 No FTA FTA % FTA 
Asian 8 5 38.5 
Black/Non-Hispanic 122 26 17.6 
Hispanic 21 14 38.2 
Native American 6 4 40.0 
Caucasian/Non-Hispanic 218 105 32.5 
 375 153 29.0 

 
Table 19 shows the failure rates for high risk individuals separated by race and ethnicity. As 
noted, there were too few Asians and Native Americans to calculate an accurate failure rate. For 
non-Hispanic Caucasians, 32.3 percent failed to appear, Hispanics had a 33.3 percent failure to 
appear rate and non-Hispanic Blacks a 36.9 percent failure to appear rate. 
 

Table 19 
FTA Rates for High Risk Defendants by Race/Ethnicity (N = 256) 
 No FTA FTA % FTA 
Asian 1 0 -- 
Black/Non-Hispanic 41 24 36.9 
Hispanic 12 6 33.3 
Native American 1 4 -- 
Caucasian/Non-Hispanic 113 54 32.3 
 168 88 34.4 

 
The next series of tables examine the failure rates of individuals for either a failure to appear or a 
new case. Table 20 provides the failure rates for the overall sample. As noted, individuals 
released on money bail had a 11.3 percent failure rate for any reason while Close Street 
participants failed at 12.3 percent. Those released on ROR failed 29.5 percent of the time and 
individuals released to Pretrial Services failed 32.0 percent.  
 
Males and females failed at similar rates, 27.4 percent and 27.1 percent respectively. As for race 
and ethnicity, 17.9 percent of Asians failed for any reason, with 24.7 percent Hispanics, 27.3 
non-Hispanic Caucasians, 29.7 percent non-Hispanic Blacks, and 43.8 percent of the Native 
Americans.  
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Table 20 
Failure for Any Reason Descriptives (3,859) 
 No Failure Any Failure % Failure 
Any Reason by Release Type    

Money Bail 370 47 11.3 
Close Street Supervision 143 20 12.3 

Released on Own Recognizance 1765 737 29.5 
Pretrial Services 528 249 32.0 

 2806 1053 27.3 
Any Reason by Gender    

Males 2125 800 27.4 
Females 681 253 27.1 

 2806 1053 27.3 
Any Reason by Race/Ethnicity    

Asian 138 30 17.9 
Black/Non-Hispanic 550 232 29.7 

Hispanic 348 114 24.7 
Native American 27 21 43.8 

Caucasian/Non-Hispanic 1743 656 27.3 
 2806 1053 27.3 

 
Table 21 provides the failure rates by risk level. As noted, the MVPRAI is effective in separating 
failure rates by risk level. Low risk individuals fail for any reason 11 percent of the time, while 
moderate risk defendants failed for any reason 38.1 percent of the time and high risk failed 46.5 
percent. For those individuals who did not receive a MVRPAI assessment, 44.1 percent failed for 
any reason.  
 

Table 21 
Failure for Any Reason by MVPRAI Risk (N = 3,859) 
 No Failure Any Failure % Failure 
Low 1675 206 11.0 
Moderate 327 201 38.1 
High 137 119 46.5 
    
No MVPRAI Score 667 527 44.1 
 2806 1053 27.3 

a See appendix for alternative cutoffs; 1 r = .336; AUC = .701; 
 
Table 22 examines the failure rate for low risk individuals by release type. As noted, low risk 
individuals released on money bail failed 5.7 percent of the time. For those released to Close 
Street, 8.9 percent of the low risk defendants fail, 10.8 percent for those released on ROR, and 
16.8 percent failed on Pretrial Services.  
  



 

104 

 
 

Table 22 
Failure for Any Reason Rates for Low Risk Defendants by Release Type (N =1,881) 
 No Failure Any Failure % Failure 
Money Bail 281 17 5.7 
Close Street Supervision 102 10 8.9 
Released on Own 
Recognizance 

1018 124 10.8 

Pretrial Services 273 55 16.8 
 1674 206 11.0 

 
Table 23 provides the failure rate for moderate risk defendants. For those placed with Close 
Street, 17.1 percent fail for any reason, while 24.1 percent of those moderate risk released on 
money bail failed for any reason. The failure rates for Pretrial Services was 41.6 percent and 
those released on ROR were 45.0 percent.  
 

Table 23 
Failure for Any Reason Rates for Moderate Risk Defendants by Release Type (N = 528) 
 No Failure Any Failure % Failure 
Mail Bail 60 19 24.1 
Close Street Supervision 29 6 17.1 
Released on Own 
Recognizance 

60 49 45.0 

Pretrial Services 178 127 41.6 
 327 201 38.1 

 
Table 24 provides the failure rate for high risk defendants by release type. As noted, 21.4 percent 
of those placed with Close Street failed for any reason, with 41.7 percent of high risk defendants 
failed on money bail. Those released to Pretrial Services failed 47.3 percent while those released 
on their own recognizance failed just over 50 percent.  
 

Table 24 
Failure for Any Reason Rates for High Risk Defendants by Release Type (N = 256) 
 No Failure Any Failure % Failure 
Money Bail 14 10 41.7 
Close Street Supervision 11 3 21.4 
Released on Own 
Recognizance 

43 44 50.6 

Pretrial Services 69 62 47.3 
 137 119 46.5 

 
Figure 3 provides a summary of Tables 22 through 24 providing a visual review of the rates of 
any failure for release type by risk level. As noted, low risk defendants do relatively well across 
all release types except pretrial services. As for moderate risk defendants, those that were 
released through Close Street had the lowest failure rates. For those high risk defendants, Close 
Street Supervision had the lowest failure rates with those released on their own recognizance 
failing at the highest rate.  
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Figure 3: Failure for Any Reason Rates by Risk and Release Type 
 

 
 
Table 25 provides the failure rates by race and ethnicity. For Asians, 9.3 percent of low risk 
defendants failed for any reason, non-Hispanic Caucasians failed 9.8 percent of the time, and 
12.6 percent of non-Hispanic Blacks failed. For Hispanics 13.9 percent failed for any reason and 
18.8 percent of Native Americans failed.  
 

Table 25 
Failure for Any Reason Rates for Low Risk Defendants by Race/Ethnicity (N = 1,881) 
 No Failure Any Failure % Failure 
Asian 98 10 9.3 
Black/Non-Hispanic 278 40 12.6 
Hispanic 253 41 13.9 
Native American 13 3 18.8 
Caucasian/Non-Hispanic 1033 112 9.8 
 1674 206 11.0 

 
Table 26 provides the results for moderate risk defendants by race and ethnicity. As noted, there 
were very few Asians and Native Americans in the sample and the results should be reviewed 
with caution. For non-Hispanic, Caucasian moderate risk defendants, 41.5 percent failed. 
Compared to 26.4 percent of the non-Hispanic, Black defendants while 50 percent of moderate 
risk Hispanics failed.  
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Table 26 
Failure for Any Reasons for Mod Risk Defendants by Race/Ethnicity (N = 528) 
 No Failure Any Failure % Failure 
Asian 7 6 46.2 
Black/Non-Hispanic 109 39 26.4 
Hispanic 17 17 50.0 
Native American 5 5 50.0 
Caucasian/Non-Hispanic 189 134 41.5 
 327 201 38.1 

 
As for high risk defendants, Table 27 provides the failure rates by race and ethnicity. Non-
Hispanic, Caucasians failed at 42.5 percent, while non-Hispanic Blacks failed at 52.3 percent and 
56.6 percent of high risk Hispanics failed for any reason.  
 

Table 27 
Failure for Any Reason Rates for High Risk Defendants by Race/Ethnicity (N = 256) 
 No Failure Any Failure % Failure 
Asian 1 0 -- 
Black/Non-Hispanic 31 34 52.3 
Hispanic 8 10 56.6 
Native American 1 4 -- 
Caucasian/Non-Hispanic 96 71 42.5 
 137 119 46.5 

 
One of the limitations of examining bivariate relationships is the inability to control for variables 
like time at risk. In this context, time at risk is the amount of time a person is out on pretrial 
release before their case is closed. Ultimately, the longer time a person is on pretrial status, the 
more time they are at risk to fail. Figure 4 provides the average time it took for cases to close by 
release type. As noted, those individuals on Close Street averaged 130 days for their case to be 
closed while those released on ROR averaged almost two months longer (180 days).  
 
Figure 4: Average Number of Days to Case Closure (N =3,589) 
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To best understand if there were differences between programs, it is important to control for 
individual differences of participants. To do this, we conducted a series of logistic regression 
models to examine the impact of each of the release types by new case rates, failure to appear 
rates, and any failure. Table 28 provides the result of regression model that examines the new 
case rates by release type controlling for time at risk, risk level, gender, age, and race/ethnicity. 
Based on the findings, those individuals who spent more time at risk had a new case at higher 
rates and those that were identified as higher risk were significantly more likely to have a new 
case than lower risk individuals. Females were no more likely to have a new case than men and 
there were no significant differences across race and ethnicity compared to non-Hispanic 
Caucasians. Younger defendants were found to have a new case at higher rates than those that 
were 41 years of age or older. Controlling for time at risk, risk level, gender, race and age, those 
individuals released on money bond did significantly better than individuals released on ROR or 
pretrial services.  
 

Table 28 
Predictors of a New Case (N = 2,838)1 

 b S.E. Exp(B) 
Time at Risk .003 .00 1.003* 
Risk Level2    

Moderate Risk 1.366 .167 3.919* 
High Risk 1.841 .189 6.305* 

Female3 .303 .170 1.354 
Race4    

Asian .291 .333 1.388 
Black, Non-Hispanic .305 .160 1.357 

Hispanic .371 3.091 1.420 
Native American .148 .531 1.160 

Age5    
31 to 40 -.276 .161 .759 
41 to 50 -.472 .192 .623* 
51 to 60 -.838 .231 .433* 

61 and older -1.554 .447 .211* 
Type of Release6    

Close Street .462 .359 1.587 
ROR .521 .240 1.683* 

Pretrial Services .850 .238 2.339* 
1 Only includes individuals with a risk score; *p ≤ .05; Reference category: 2 Low risk; 3 Males; 4 Caucasian, non-
Hispanic; 5 18 to 30; 6 Money Bail 
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Highlights 
There are several findings that should be highlighted that will provide insight into future 
conversations regarding pretrial release.  
 
First, low risk defendants do relatively well in unsupervised settings. The individuals who were 
released under their own recognizance failed at similar rates as to those individuals who were on 
money bail. Low risk individuals that were supervised through Pretrial Services failed at 
significantly higher rates than any of the other types of release suggesting that more intensive 
release programs should be limited to higher risk individuals. 
 
Second, individuals released on expedited release have significantly higher rates of failure than 
those on any other type of release. Since they move in and out of the system quickly, they are 
also the population in which the system has the least amount of information.  
 
Third, the pretrial system has done well to dissipate any disparate responses felt across race, 
ethnicity, and gender. As noted in Table 28, controlling for risk and time of risk, being part of a 
specific race, ethnic group, or gender did not predict the likelihood of having a new case filed. 
 
Fourth, the MVPRAI fails to separate out moderate from high risk individuals well. In review of 
the data, it appears that re-norming the cutoffs would provide a more valid risk assessment 
instrument. See initial findings of adjusted cutoffs in Appendix A. 
 
Recommendations 

1.  Reconfigure the booking process to allow for assessment of all defendants. The analysis 
indicates that the expedited population has a high new case rate and therefore it would be 
expected has a significant portion of moderate to high risk individuals who would benefit 
from more targeted pretrial supervision. Assessing those people who are currently 
released through the expedited process will allow for more appropriate assignment of 
conditions and result in better outcomes. 
 

2. Implement an assessment tool that does not require an interview to allow for more 
efficient use of staffing resources and for the expansion of the assessed population. This 
will allow for Multnomah County to continue to expedite releases for low level 
misdemeanants but will also provide an opportunity to provide the necessary supervision 
for those that fail at higher rates. 

 
3. Better match supervision level with assessed risk. The analysis suggests that low risk 

defendants supervised in more intensive services (e.g., Pretrial Services) have higher 
failure rates. Moreover, higher risk individuals who need greater services are not 
receiving adequate support. If placements were driven by risk, Multnomah County could 
develop a range of services from ROR for the low risk individuals to intensive support 
services and supervision for higher risk individuals.  

 
4. Develop a more comprehensive differential supervision structure that incorporates PSP 

and CSS and clearly assigns supervision and conditions based on risk.  
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5. If the county continues to use the MVPRAI assessment tool, re-norm it to the population, 
with special consideration of females. The current cut off scores are not in alignment with 
the failure rates, especially for the moderate risk defendants. As noted in Appendix A, the 
tool is significantly stronger with the adjusted cutoffs. While these cutoffs provide better 
fit for the sample, it is recommended that Multnomah County conduct a study specific to 
validating the MVPRAI. It would also be appropriate to use these adjusted cutoffs until a 
study can be conducted.  

 
6. Conduct subsequent analysis around the releases on money bail that controls for housing, 

employment and other relevant factors. The analysis indicates a relatively low failure rate 
for people released on money bail. While this analysis did not explore this population in 
depth, it would be helpful to better understand the characteristics of the population and 
the associated bond amounts.  

 
7. Conduct an analysis to explore how these changes will impact workload for PSP and 

CSS. 
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Addendum Report Appendix A: Alternative Cutoff Points for the MVPRAI 
 
In reviewing the correlations and Area Under the Curve (AUC) through ROC analyses, it is 
recommended that Multnomah County consider conducting a revalidation and normative study 
on the MVPRAI. The instrument is valid for the current population and does well overall, but 
this study suggest there may be several improvements to the assessment that could significantly 
benefit the county. First, as seen in Tables 29 through 31, the MVPRAI adjusted cutoffs do better 
for all three outcomes. While the new case correlations are the same, the new cutoffs improve the 
area under the curve. In addition, the difference between the failure rates for moderate and high 
risk are more distinctive and identify a better fit to the model. Similarly, with Table 30 the 
adjusted cutoffs provide a better fit to the model and the AUC’s improve from .719 to .736. 
Where the biggest improvement for the overall model is in any failure. The correlations improve 
as well as the AUC suggesting a significantly improved fit to the model.  
 

Table 29 

New Case by MVPRAI Risk1 (N = 3,859) 
 No New Case New Case % with New Case 
Low (0-2) 1461 88 5.7 
Moderate (3-4) 538 89 14.2 
High (5-9) 365 124 25.4 
    
No MVPRAI Score 930 264 22.1 

Adjusted Cutoffs: r = .238; AUC = .687; Original Cutoffs: 1 r = .238; AUC = .675  
 
Figure 5: New Case Rates by Risk Level 
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Table 30 

FTA by MVPRAI Risk with adjusted cutoff scores (N = 3,589)1  
 No FTA FTA % FTA 
Low 1473 76 4.9 
Moderate 498 129 20.6 
High 332 157 32.1 
    
No VPRAI Score 732 462 38.7 

Adjusted Cutoffs: r = .316; AUC = .736; Original Cutoffs: 1 r = .316; AUC = .719; 
 
Figure 6: Failure to Appear Rates by Risk Level 

 
 

Table 31 
Failure for Any Reason by MVPRAI Risk (N = 3,859) with adjusted cutoff scores 
 No Failure Any Failure % Failure 
Low (0-2) 1409 140 9.0 
Moderate (3-4) 453 174 27.8 
High (5-9) 273 210 43.5 
    
No MVPRAI Score 667 527 44.1 

Adjusted Cutoffs: r= .341; AUC = .718; Original Cutoffs: r = .336; AUC = .701; 
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Figure 7: Failure for Any Reason by Risk Level 

 
 
Second, and more importantly, Table 32 and Table 33 provide the results of the ROC analysis for 
the MVPRAI split by gender. As noted, the current cutoffs do not discern between moderate and 
high risk failure rates for females. Table 33 provides the analysis for men and women with the 
adjusted cutoffs providing a significantly better fit with the correlations (r) and improved AUC 
as well as better separation between failure rates for moderate and high risk categories. 
 

Table 32 
Failure for Any Reason by MVPRAI Risk by Gender with Original Cutoffs (N = 3,859)  
 Males Females 
 N % Failure N % Failure 
Low (0-3) 1422 11.3 459 10.0 
Moderate (4-5) 439 36.9 89 43.8 
High (6-9) 207 47.3 49 42.9 

Males: r = .334; AUC = .699; Females: r = .340; AUC = .703 
 
Figure 8: Failure by Any Reason by Risk Level and Gender-Original Cutoffs 
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Table 33 
Failure for Any Reason by MVPRAI Risk by Gender with Adjusted Cutoffs (N = 3,859)  
 Males Females 
 N % Failure N % Failure 
Low (0-2) 1163 9.4 386 8.0 
Moderate (3-4) 504 27.0 123 30.9 
High (5-9) 396 43.7 87 42.5 

Males: r = .337; AUC = .714; Females: r = .353; AUC = .728 
 
Figure 9: Failure for Any Reason by Risk Level and Gender-Adjusted Cutoffs 
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